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THE KINGDOM OF SHIRWAN

THE Shirwanghahs of the sixth century a.u. ruled over the province of

Shirwan, that is, the two districts of Shirwan proper and Gushtasfi.
The limits of this principality were the River Samiir or Nahru’l-Malik
on the north, the Caspian Sea on the east, the River Kur or Cyrus on the
south, and the Christian kingdom of Georgia on the west. Derbend,
though temporarily subdued by Georgian aid between 565 and 570 A.m.,
was a state by itself: in 514 A.H., according to the Georgian Chronicle,
Faridiin I, king of Shirwin, lost his life in a struggle with the ruler of
Derbend ! ; in 517 A.H., according to Ibnu’l-Athir, the people of Derbend,
being harassed by the Georgians, solicited the intervention of Sultan
Mahmid 2; in 553 A.H., or between 566 and 575 A.H., the poet Khagani
addressed an ode to Sayfu’d-Din, ruler of Derbend 2 ; and in a prison-poem,
written with the object of regaining the confidence of Akhsatan, Khagani
says 4:

1 M. Brosset, Histoire de la Qéorgie, p. 364, St. Petersburg (1849).
? Kamilu't-Tawarikh, ed. C.J. Tornberg, vol. x, p. 434 ; subanno 517 A.1.
3 Kulliyat-i- Khagant, p. 344, Lucknow ed., 1295 a.H. :

0825 ele et 5 b ,JOT.;._-&;J_»L Lo b edlyy o,.)j&-.—h Sl
BYIRE ) C\,)i,é)l,s 03 QL’;’)Q‘)-"'&“-‘E‘)CL’Q:“_‘@’
The Lucknow ed. gives seven bands of this ode, pp. 343-54 ; but the ode addressed

to Sayfu’d-Din belongs only to bands 1, 2, 3, and 5.
The date of composition of the ode is given by the reference to the pilgrimage (p. 346) :

Sai o8 g sz b S JoayT g &b
Khéqani performed the pilgrimage twice—in 551 A.H. (Lucknow ed., p. 514) and again
in the reign of al-Mustadi (566-75 A.H.), Lucknow ed., pp. 86 and 90 :

Slaas olyls laxi L_(, <l 98 b« ‘.;l: pod e g s
Sl 3 gl gl st SIS ST e s pks Sl gt dan

..\.I..x::obgl?&’;h_m;u&;ﬁ g’)abgﬁﬁ\’;m‘g«{_‘l).}o”

Khinikow considers that Khaqani performed a pilgrimage in 521 A.H., but the evidence
adduced contains important variants and has been wrongly interpreted. It is obvious
that if Khaqani’s Sayfu'd-Din is identical with the Amir of Derbend, Sayfu'd-Din
Mubammad b. Khalifatu’s-Sulami, whom Abii Hamid al-Andaliisi met between 525 and
528 a.H. (Tuhfatu’l-Albab, ed. G. Ferrand, p. 85, 1925), the earlier date, i.e. 553 a.u., is
preferable,

4 Idem, p. 256.



2 FALAKI-I-SHIRWANT :
uT}aJ:bfun}a})T«?f‘ ;M)L.n.c%.‘(r)‘a\- ol :\J..s)
UL L5 gam o, & YTL Gl g 0S5 S

God forbid, I do not complain of the fetters of the king, although he
dishonoured me in the month of 4b.

Whither can I flee? To ‘Iraq or the Alans? Whither can I go ?
To Georgia or Derbend ?

The geographical position of Shirwan determines the relations of the
Shirwanshahs—with the Khazars and Derbend Amirs on the north, the
Georgian kings on the west, the Seljiiq Sultans and their Atabeks on the
south, and the Russian sea-raiders or Brodniki on the east. The campaigns
of the Shirwanghahs were generally defensive, and conducted,when possible,
by means of external aid : the Seljligs intervene when the Georgians under
David II become aggressive, and the Georgians come to the rescue when
the land is ravaged by the Brodniki. The weakness of the Shirwan
government, indeed, is self-acknowledged : the Shirwan coinage bears in
addition to the name of the Shirwanshah the name of the Caliph and also
of the Seljiiq Sultdn. The Caliph’s connection with Shirwan was nominal,
but not so the Seljiiq Sultan’s. Malikshah (465-85 A.H.) imposed an
annual levy on Shirwan; Sultan Mahmid in 517 A.H. imprisoned the
Shirwanghah ; and in 622 aA.n. Sultin Jalalu’d-Din Khwarazimnghah
reinforced with remissions the levy of Malikshah. It was only during the
later years of the reign of Miniichihr IT that Shirwan became temporarily
aggressive and this period, ¢.530-44 A.H., represents, consequently, the
height of Shirwan’s prosperity.

It is interesting to mnote that Ols .4, though usually pronounced
Shirwan, was also pronounced Sharwan. Says Khaqani?!:
ol b FaE e Tl s g8 K Ol s
ool 2y :;-—"'\.9 g ,JBL—( > 9 gs(‘\)?' Sort e

Speak not disparagingly of Sharwan, for Khaqani hails from the city
which begins with Shar (mischief).
Why criticize a city because of (its) two letters, for it represents the

commencement of Shar' (Religious Law) and the termmatlon of
Bashar (mankind) ?

1 Kulliyat-i- Khaqani, Lucknow ed., p. 236.
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Similarly, the following couplet of Falaki :
T OWST5 & Dhas il 3 93 52 5 ost S 0Nt 0

The land of Sharwén, which was the den of the devils’ intrigue and
uproar, he has adorned with fairy-faced Turkish and Turkomén
maidens.

-

with its three redundant homonymies— o, )»2 J ;-» ; o }_x"";—" ; and

» »
QL{,_» ¢ ) 5 —requires the alternative pronunciation Sharwan.



THE SHIRWANSHAHS OF THE SIXTH
CENTURY A.H.

The history of the Shahs of Shirwén, as here discussed, will embrace
only the sixth century of the Hijra, i.e. roughly the period of the poet
Khaqani, but for the sake of unity it is necessary to begin a little earlier
with Fariburz I.

Farinurz 1

Of Fariburz I, grandfather of Falaki’s patron, Mindichihr IT,! two sets
of coing have recently been discovered.?

A
Obv. Rev.
Al VALY
Al Jyw )
b sl St
S Gkl
-
B
Obv. Rev.
aF Al VY
Al Jgw s TN
el S
b

1 The dynasty, designated Kesranid (see Jahan Ara, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 141, {. 15la,
where Mindchihr II is called Mindchihr b. Kesrin), was probably founded by
Muhammad b. Yazid who seized Shirwin and Derbend about 332 A.H. (Muriju'dh-
Dhahab, ii, 4.) :

3 E. A. Pakhomow, Kratkiy kurs istorii Azerbaidzana s priloz. ekskursa po istorss
shirwanshakhov, pp. 28-9, Baku (1923).
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As the caliph al-Mugqtadi ruled 467-87 A.u., and as Sultan Malikshah
ruled 465-85 A.H., the coins of set A must have been minted between
467 and 485 A.H. Further, as the caliph al-Mustazhir ruled 487-512 a.u
and as Miniichihr I b. Fariburz I was the Shirwanshah in 498 a.g., it is
obvious that Fariburz I must have died between 487 and 498 A.H.

Proceeding now to the literary evidence, ‘“ when Malikshah crossed
over to Arran,” says al-Bundari, “there came before him the king
Fariburz, ruler of Shirwan, who had previously offered resistance ; and
Fariburz covenanted to pay 70,000 dindars (annually) to the royal treasury.
But from time to time remissions were allowed in that sum till it stood
at 40,000 dindrs.” 1 A reference to the levy imposed by Malikshdh upon
Fariburz I iscontained in Muhammad b. Ahmad an-Nasawi’s Siratu’s-Sultdn
Jalali’d-Din Mankubirti, where it is stated that in the year 622 A.H.
Sultan Jalalu’d-Din Khwarazmshdh demanded from the then reigning
Shirwanghih a tribute equivalent to “the sum previously fixed to be
paid into the treasury of Malikshdh.” 2 In the Kulliyat-i-Khaqani the
name of Fariburz is vaguely mentioned in several places : in the following
ode, however, addressed to the sister of Mintichihr II (i.e. the Shirwanshih
Mintichihr IT b. Faridin I) Khagani states definitely that ‘ her grand-
father, the king Fariburz, had visited Malikshah at Isfahan ” 3:

oMQ\;{;‘,"éJ«;’a\J‘:")j JyC)J\.{.JQ\:()\JfJA

Al Ul g g G WLy b peagie e 5 il O
oM()béu}j’&f‘xw r‘:v\aw‘)bb’g}w}(mu‘}w\

1 M. Th. Houtsma, Histoire des Seldjoucides de I'Irdg, Leyden (1889), Ar. text, p. 140:
O‘S‘J‘Jf' UJUQ)L) .f“a‘l.‘.iln Ougl.“-\.'ﬁaaabf‘-db SLAL fa ub",
dI s G g Skt ¢ Al el am Gy A ole S el e dI sy

Sbs I st ey of JE 1N 3 s Sleldi I Ly S

t 0. Houdas, Histoire du Sultan Djelal Ed-Din Mankobirti, Paris (1891), Ar. text,
p. 176:

S e oam ) oSl 2 el Wil 5 ot g o) B ol5) Ukt elle LS

olesle &1 4 5 pualt 356Vl Ulles

Malikshih is described as having imposed on the Shirwinghdh (i.e. Fariburz I) an
annual tribute of 100,000 dinars.

3 Kulligit-i- Khagini, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 7726, f. 199b; and India Office MS. No. 589, .

f.181a-b. ',fho text of the Lucknow ed., pp. 573-74, is corrupt (see snfra, p. 6, n. 3). The
ode which belongs to the “ Fragments "’ is wanting in most MSS.,
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wht Ol e saaSG 15 ehs 5 Gam e Ul 0aS Sl
= . #. .o ~

O G P R S\ PR P S S PEOU I PR Y

oubt‘io‘j)}&t.ga!ba-’gb fa‘)‘)ﬁj}u_)-fj;\"

None of the Kayanians ever went to the Ka‘ba; you went to the
Ka‘ba and became the pride of the Kayanians.!

You have truly realized the longing which the life of Miniichihr
entertained ; and (so) you have become life’s heavenly countenance.

Behold this wonder : the brother sowed the seed and the sister
gathered in the fruit with joy.

The soul of Miniichihr flew. towards you, saw you in the Ka‘ba and
became happy.

Towards you came the soul of Faridiin scattering jewels: because of
these jewels the land has become the standard of Kawah.?

Your grandfather, the king Fariburz, had also set out on a journey,
had entered the hall of Malikghah, and had visited Isfahan.?

Now as the sister of Miniichihr IT was the grand-daughter of Fariburz1,
the contemporary of Malikshah, Miniichihr II himself must have been
the grandson of this Fariburz I. On the other hand, we know from coins-

1 According to Falaki (Diwan, couplet 934), the Shirwanghihs were descended from
Aragh (b. Kay Kubad) and Bahrim; according to al-Baydawi (Nizamu't-Tawarikh,
674 a.H., Br. Mus. MS. Or. 1859, f. 37b), the Shirwanghahs were descended from Bahrim
Chiibin. Al-Baydawi is followed in 892 A.B. by Dawlatshih (Browne's ed., p. 71), in
1002 A.H. by Amin Ahmad-i-Rézi (Haft Iglim, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 203, f. 390b), and in 1193
A.H. by Lutf ‘Ali (dtaghkadah, India Office MS. No. 2929, {. 28a).

In Ahmad b. Muhammad al-Ghaffari’s Jahan dra of 971 a.m. (Br. Mus. MS. Or. 141,

f.151a), in Hasan b. Muhammad al-Khaki's 4hsanu’t-Tawarikh of 1019 o.u. (Br. Mus. MS.
Or. 1649, f. 335a), and in Mirza Mubammad’s Janndiu'l-Firdaws of 1126 A.H., the
Shirwanghahs are regarded as the descendants of Nighirwan.
"~ 3 The Sasanian banner, named the dirafgh-i-Kawian " after the flag of the black-
smith Kiwah who overthrew the usurper Dahhak, was so richly garnished with gems that
it was valued, when captured at Qadisiyah, at a hundred thousand or even a million pieces.
Tabari, Annals, ed. de Goeje, i, p. 2337.

3 The text of the Lucknow ed.:

s ol Yl i o ple YL

is a corruption of the following :
PEER - Y yalie 5 )
s ol ey Aol VL
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and the testimony of Khaqéani and Falaki that Mintchihr IT was the son
of Faridin I. Consequently, Fariburz I was the father of Faridon I—
the genealogical tree being as follows :

Fariburs 1
Miniichihr I Faridin I
(infra) I
Minachihr’s sister Mina gLihr II

MinvcHinR 1

Fariburz I left two sons, Mintichihr T and Faridiin 1, both of whom
came in turn to the throne. Of Mintichihr I the only record extant is a
coin recently acquired by the Ermitage Museum.

Munitchibr ibn Faribur:

Obv. Rev.
[«ﬂ\] Jyj A[z‘-] S
alll v,,h[...i\] S
27 Okl S Ay

The caliph al-Mustazhir ruled from 487 to 512 A.n., and Sultan
Muhammad b. Malikshah, the Seljiiq from 498 to 511 A.u. ; therefore, in
498 a.H. Minfichihr I was the Shah of Shirwan. Further, as Faridin 1
was killed in 514 A.H.,! it is obvious that some time between 498 A.H. and
514 A.H. the reign of Minfichihr I terminated and of Faridiin I began.

Faripon 1

Of Faridiin I no coins are known, but, according to the Georgian
Chronicle, “ in 1120 A.D. = 514 A.H. the rulers of Shirwan and Derbend
having come to blows, Afridin was killed and the people of Shirwan

1 Infra.
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cut to pieces”!—a statement corroborated by Khéaqani who calls
Faridin ‘a martyr .2 The claim to distinction of Faridin, however,
rests not on his martyrdom, but on the fact that he was the father of
Minigchihr II, the patron of the poets Abii’'l-‘Ala, Khagani, and Falaki.
“In the year 1116 A.D. =510 A.H.,” says the Georgian Chronicle,
“David II, surnamed the Restorer, king of Georgia, sent his daughter
Cata to Greece to marry the son of the Emperor. Previously, he had sent
his elder daughter, Thamar, in order to reign over Shirwan.” 3 It will
be shown hereafter that Thamar was the wife of Miniichihr II, and that
the marriage took place between 504 and 510 A.u. The alliance, however,
with the Christian state of Georgia, instead of benefiting the Muslim house
of Shirwan, served only as an incentive to Georgian aggression. In
1117 A.p. = 511 A.H. David II sent his son Dimitri with a strong army
to overrun Shirwan. ‘ Dimitri took the citadel of Kaladzor where he
got a quantity of spoils and many prisoners, and put to flight the people
of Sukman, commander of all the forces of Persia.”” ¢ The mention of
Sukmén by the Chronicle shows that Faridiin I must have applied to
Armenia for help, for Nasiru’d-Din Sukméin (reigned afterwards as
Sukmaén II from 522 to 579 A.H.) was the son of Zahiru’d-Din Ibrahim
Shah-Arman, ruler of Armenia from 506 to 521 a.H. To proceed, however,
with the Chronicle. After his exploits Dimitri returned to his father in
triumph ; the next two years went peacefully by; and then, in
1120 A.p. = 514 A.H., David II himself undertook a campaign against
Shirwan. In February he contented himself with seizing the town of
Qabalah in Derbend,® but in May ‘ overran Shirwan from Arabia-
Lidjatha till Shishtlantha and Kurdewan and returned to Karthli laden
with spoils ”.¢ The Georgian raid, by weakening Shirwan, incited the

1 M. Brosset, Histoire de la Géorgie, pt. i, p. 364, St. Petersburg (1849).

2 Kulltyat-i- Khagini, Lucknow ed., p. 238, Br. Mus. MSS. Add. 25,808, f. 132b;
Add. 25,018, f. 130b, etc., in an ode addressed to Queen ‘Ismatu’d-Din Safwatu’l-Islam,
wife of Akhsatan I:

ol ona bl g6 515 wpt g b oS a5
See also infra, pp. 33-34. ’ -

3 M. Brosset, Histoire de la Géorgie, pt. i, p. 360, St. Petersburg (1849).

4 Idem, p. 360 and p. 381.

5 M. Brosset, Histoire de la Géorgie, pt. i, p. 364. The Chronicle says * Qabalah in
Shirwan ", but Qabalah was a well-known fortress in the mountains near Derbend, where,
for example, Mugaddasi found a mosque on a hill. See Mugaddasi, ed. de Goeje, p. 376.

¢ M. Brosset, Histosre de la Géorgie, pt. i, p. 364 ; the Armenian Chronicle: * From
Laijk up to Kurdewin and Khshtalin.” Wakhoucht has Shimghata for Shishtlantha. * I
do not know these two places,” writes M. Brosset, n. 6, p. 864, “ but the first one, i.e.
Lidjatha, has some similarity to Laich in Shirwan, where the Tatars used to come to buy
copper from the mines of Alawerd or more often from Lalwar in Georgia."”
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cupidity of Derbend : war followed, and in the engagement which took
place in November, 1120 A.p. = 514 A.H., Faridiin I was killed and his
army cut to pieces.

MinUcHiHR 1T

Coins of Miniichihr IT were unknown at the time of the publication
of Markow’s Catalogue. These coins, recently discovered, and now in the
possession of the Ermitage Museum, are of silver, small value, and
defective : on the reverse is the title ‘“ al-Malik Mintichihr b. Afridiin ”;
on the obverse, the name of the caliph al-Muqtafi (reigned 530-55 A.H.)
with the name of the Seljiq Sultan obliterated, unfortunately, on all
specimens.

Minachihr <bn Afridin

Obv. Rev.
JdE VLY S
Al gy 2# Loy ore
b ezl R

Including his titles the full name of Minichihr IT was Abu’l-Hayja
Fakhru’d-Din Malik Mindchihr b. Faridiin, Shirwanghah, Khaqan-i-
Buzurg, Kabir or Akbar. This is borne out by references in the works of
Abil-Ala 1

bedlly) s e Ols g o3 42 ol g OB s L lp S e
U’:)L\;uo-\iﬁv‘);} o) &m‘w\} J‘}.{au J*?Je.,“ LﬂjJa\:,m
Khaqgani 2:

Mo p s g sioWere $555 oo S5 DB Ol Hlake 3 i
Liol Gob e gie e Wil LI Ol L 2 il @l Cppem ol 4

1 Infra, p. 95. * Kulliyat-i- Khaqdni, Lucknow ed., p. 63 and p. 541.
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and Falaki?!:

K Fleds s e dTa o8 Gatsloe LTSS s s
Kbl bl 8 powciS” 2o e Clgyia 0l il
Sl g i ) g B a0 LB, L1 & s s

..........

f)b'\“?"\ o JONS PR ,f ols -t oz \‘-(J,;-’ ok
S AR RO O WSS g OAS DECUR I & ) S P

Sosen o8 45 SO ¥ S vy 2 90 0L g_ﬁ_;‘:;\
gl sl e e 5 SGh Uy 0SS S
&9«/5.}“(}'171“‘ AU U NS S SR S
St e ) Ls,;-qf Gt 85 Oy, b s o

Amongst the titles of Mintichihr IT, ¢ Shirwanghah ”” and ““ Khagan-i-
Buzurg, Kabir or Akbar ”” have no identification-value, because they were
borne also by Akhsatan I. But the titles ¢“ Abi’l-Hayja ” and ““ Fakhru’d-
Din” belong exclusively to Mintichihr II, just as ‘“ Abu’l-Mugaffar ”
and “Jalalu’d-Din” belong to Akhsatan I. The tadhkirah-writers,
having failed to distinguish the identity of father and son, give the title
of Jalalu’d-Din to Miniichihr IT—an error repeated both by Khanikow 2
and Pakhomow.3

The Duration of Mintichihr’s Reign

The evidence regarding the commencement and termination of the
reigns of the two Shirwanshahs—Mintichihr IT b. Faridin I and Akhsatan I
b. Mindchibr II b. Faridin I—is presented in the following table :—

1 Diwdn-i-Falaki, couplets 203-05, 448-49, 764-67.

3 Mélanges Asiatiques, iii, p. 117.

3 E. A. Pakhomow, Kratkiy kurs istorii Azerbaidzana s pnloz ekskursa po sstoris
ghirwanghakhov, p. 34, Baku (1923).
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Literary Evidence. Shirwéanghah. Numismatio Evidence.
‘Abbasid Caliph. Seljiiq Sultan.
Died in 514 a.H. Faridin I. No coins. No coins.
(Qeorgian Chronicle)
Ruled thirty years Minéichibr IT b. | al-Mugqtafi Name obliterated on
(Khaqgani). Faridin I. (530-556 A.H.). all specimens,
Akhsatan I b. al-Mustanjid A(r)sla(n) Shah (556-
Mintichihr II. (5556-66 A.H.). 73 a.n.).
» ” al-Mustadi Tughril (III b. Arslan
(566-75 A.H.). Shah) (573-90 A.1.),
. s al-Nasgir Tughril (III b. Arslan
(576-622 a.1.). Shéh) (573-90 a.R.).
Was reigning in 584 " ”» al-Négir Nil.
A.H. when Nizami's (676-622 a.m.).
Layla wa Majnin was
dedicated to him.

The numismatic evidence is indefinite : coins of Faridtin I, and
coins of Miniichibr IT and Akhsatdn I minted during the reign of the
same ‘Abbasid caliph are wanting. On the other hand, in his elegy
on the death of Miniichihr IT, Khaqéani says (as was first pointed out by
Khanikow) that Min@ichihr IT reigned thirty years !:

et sb iy o Ny S 05T el ol it ds Sy 5

&éz\;(;,”;,t,,,_‘:u.,e,u_’.dug &g,:\;\fg,ﬁ Q\ff_l:, e bl

If thou shouldst make the earth blood with thy flowing tears, it is
(but) proper, for this earth is the sleeping-place of King Miniichihr.

O king, why didst thou leave the throne and the crown of the
Kaydnians ? Why didst thou leave (thy) thirty years’ dominion
and kingdom of the world ?

1 Kulliydt-i- Khagani, Lucknow ed., pp. 548-49; Br. Mus. MSS. Add. 25,018, {. 35q ;
Add. 25,808, £. 216b; Add. 16,773, {. 200b; Add. 7726, f. 224a; and India Office MSS.
No. 1767, f. 305a; No. 1264, f. 213a; No. 589, f. 263¢. The only variants of
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As Miniichihr IT was the son of Faridiin I, and as Faridiin I, according
to the Georgian Chronicle, died in 514 A.u.,! and, finally, as Mindchihr IT
was not a minor at the time of his father’s death 2 (for the marriage of
Minichihr II to the Georgian princess, Thamar, took place between
504 and 510 a.n.)® the obvious conclusion is that the reign of
Minichihr II lasted from 514 to c. 544 A.H.* Consequently, the reign of
Akhsatén I began in or about 544 A.H.—the figure, thirty years, given by
Khéqani being, of course, approximate. It is obvious, therefore, that the
prima facie evidence of the coins is deceptive, and that three sets of
coins—(i) those of Faridiin I, (ii) those of Miniichihr IT minted between
514 and 530 A.H., and (iii) those of Akhsatan I minted between 544 and
556 a.H.—still remain to be discovered.

The Marriage of Minduichihr 11

“In the year 1116 A.p. =510 A.H.,” says the Georgian Chronicle,
“David II sent his daughter, Cata, to Greece to marry the son of the
Emperor. Previously he had sent his elder daughter, Thamar, in order to
reign over Shirwan.” 8 Elsewhere, the Chronicle adds: ‘ Aghsarthan
treated Giorgi III like his son, because he (Aghsarthan) was the son of
Thamar, the paternal aunt of Giorgi, who was married in this country
(i.e. Shirwan) by the great King David . . . Aghsarthan, the Shirwanghah,
was the cousin-germain paternal of Giorgi.” ¢ Therefore, although the
name of Thamar’s bridegroom is not explicitly mentioned, it is obvious
that Thamar was married to Minfichihr IT, for Akhsatan, who was the son
of Thamar, was also, as proved by numismatic and literary evidence, the
son of Mindichihr II. Further, the marriage which did not take place

1 Supra, p. 8.
¢ Tt is necessary to emphasize this fact, because in an ode, addressed, apparently, to

a king, but whose identity is not disclosed, Falaki says (couplets 688-89) :
ol 5 0BG by oler (S smyedsle g5 en Han Sl gl
el u'J)'“ ‘..:...._,J..zf .»I,flfo oyl uULr):d/s;-u.:
¢ Infra.
¢ In a gagidah, addressed by Abii’l-‘Ala to Miniichihr IT, Sana'i is spoken of as dead,
and as, according to Rieu, Ethé, Prof. Browne, and Mirza Muhammad Khan, the date of
Sand'i’s death is 545 A.H., Miniichihr IT would still be reigning in 546 Ao.H. It is certain,
however, for reasons mentioned in the Appendix, that the ordinarily accepted date of
Sand'i’s death is untenable.
® M. Brosset, Histoire de la Géorgie, pt. i, p. 360, St. Petersburg (1849).
¢ Idem, p. 397.
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later than 510 A.n., did also not take place earlier than 504 A.u. For if
David, who, according to all sources, was born in 1073 A.p.,! got married
at the age of twenty, and became the father of Thamar in the first year
of his marriage, and gave away his daughter in marriage in the sixteenth
yvear of her life, then the date of Thamar’s marriage would be
1073 a.p. 420 +1 4 16 = 1110 A.p. = 504 A.1.

The date of Thamar’s marriage between 504 and 510 a.H. but not
earlier or later, is a rough guide to the dates of birth of Miniichihr IT and
Akhsatan I. For Mindichihr IT must be presumed to have been at least
twenty years of age at the time of his marriage, and was, therefore,
born ¢. 484-90 a.H. Further, as Akhsatan, the son of Thamar, could
not have been born before 504 A.n., and perhaps not before 510 a.x.,
a liberal interpretation should be put, as suggested by Pakhomow,? on
the following verse of Khaqani®:

ol 5 s e e Ul Sl e 2SS,
ol gUle G el HULs

Five hundred years of the Hijra have not produced a king like thee—
from amongst crown princes to the (Four) Orthodox Caliphs.

utilized by Khanikow as indicating that Akhsatan was born in 500 A.H.

We have thus arrived at the following dates : birth of Mintichihr II,
between 484 and 490 A.H.; marriage of Minfichihr II with Thamar,
between 504 and 510 a.H., and nearer 510 than 504 a.H.; birth of
Akhsatén, after 504 A.H., and probably after 510 a.1.

It is curious that neither Falaki whose odes are addressed almost
exclusively to Minichihr II, nor Khagani, who has five panegyrics and
a long threnody on Miniichihr IT,4 should mention Thamar anywhere in
their poems. Only in one place, in an ode addressed to Akhsatan I, have
I found Khaqani alluding to the Christian parentage of his patron 8 :

1 M. Brosset, Histoire dela Géorgie, pt. i, p. 10, n. 4.

1 E. A. Pakhomow, Kratkiy kurs istorii Azerbaidzana s prilol. ekskursa po istorii
shirwanshakhov, p. 31, Baku (1923).

3 Kulliyat-i- Khagani, Lucknow ed., pp. 176-77 ; Br. Mus. MS. Add. 25,808, f. 1865 ;
Add. 25,018, f. 138a; Add. 7726, f. 180a; and India Office MSS. No. 589, f. 238} ;
No. 1264, f. 203b, etc.

¢ Kulliyat-i- Khagani, Lucknow ed., pp. 62-66; 407-12; 478-80; 541-44; 743-44;
and 544-52.

8 Idem, Lucknow ed., p. 177; Br. Mus. MSS. Add. 25,808, f. 190a ; Add. 16,773,
f. 184b; and India Office MS. No. 1264, f. 203. The other MSS. have o (Syts
probably an amendment of the scribes to whom _._,. 3t appeared meaninglees.
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a2 o e sl s Gaee b
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Through the king of Christian descent the Lazarus of the kingdom has
revived ; this evidence is enough to attest his miraculous powers.

Reverting, therefore, to the Georgian Chronicle for further information
about Thamar, it is stated under the events of the year 1161 A.p. that
“Giorgi III (1155-84 A.p.), after breaking up his camp at Ani,
presented himself with a shining countenance to her who had brought
him up, namely his paternal aunt, the queen of queens. Thamar, who
bathed him with tears mixed with smiles.”? Accordingly, Thamar
was still alive in 1161 A.p. = 556 A.H., and as Mintichihr II died about
544 A.H., she must have remained a widow for at least twelve years.

It was probably in her widowhood that Thamar became a nun and
founded the monastery of Thighwa. The brief information of the Georgian
Chronicl 2

“ Thamar, sister of King Dimitri I (1125-54 A.n.), foundress of
the monastery of Thighwa, died also as a nun.”

is amplified by the Tsarevitch Wakhoucht in 1745 A.p. 3:

“ At Tighwa (Thighwa), to the east of Mdétekh and to the west of
the Phtza, is the monastery of the Cross, built by Thamar, daughter of
David the Restorer ; it is with a cupola, and is immense and of elegant
architecture, and is surrounded by a large number of buildings and at
present administered by a priest.”

and corroborated by the epigraphic evidence of M. Dimitri in
1849 A.D. 4:

‘“ At the village of Thighwa there is a large monastery built of cut
stones and placed, according to the reports of the inhabitants, under
the invocation of the Virgin. It is surrounded by a ruined wall ; in
the courtyard are traces of dwellings; the wall is decorated with a
cupola covered with bricks ; all the rest is in blocks of stones of which

1 M. Brosset, Histoire de la Géorgie, pt. i, p. 391, St. Petersburg (1849).

2 Idem, p. 382.

8 Tsarevitch Wakhoucht, Description Géographique de la Géorgie, p. 265, St. Petersburg
(1842). The MS. of Wakhoucht was written in Georgian in 1745 A.p. and additions made
to the MS. in 1755 A.p. The Georgian text, with a French translation, was published by
M. Brosset in 1842 A.p.

4 Bulletin de la Classe Historico-Philologique de I’ Académie Impériale des Sciences de
8t. Pétersbourg, cols. 172-73, vol. vi, 1849.
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several are 3 or 4 archines in length. The same description applies to
the interior of the wall. The length of the church is 34 archines ; and
the width 21. Although the church is very ancient, people still pray
there and mass is said there. On the north side, above a window, is
an inscription of which I could only gather the last three lines on the
right, which signify : ‘ Help thy servant Thamar.” Therefore, the
inhabitants are wrong in saying that the place is under the invocation
of the Virgin. . . .

“ There is no other writing, and on the tombs which can be seen
in the church, the inscriptions are illegible. Very probably one of these
is that of the Princess Thamar.”

The Sons of Mundachihr 11

Whether Thamar, mother of Akhsatan, was the ouly wife of
Miniichihr I is unknown. According to Falaki, Miniichihr 1I had five
sons !:

& N & . ..
) 4’K-l.[’v G At A 3 JJ‘:»}"QJ\; ﬁ.ﬁ-}u J.A’O\’\a-

Isbosl5 a5b sl oS a5l aSSly ol ol oils g NI

The Khiqan of religion, Mintichihr, whom it befits, by the favour of
the sphere, to have the sitting-carpet (spread) above the sun, and
to have the moon for a foot-carpet.

Thou hast five sons; may they be fifty, and from each one of these
may five hundred (grand)sons be born to thee.

Four of these—Akhsatan, Shahinghah, Faridiin, and Farrukhzad—
are known from numismatic evidence :

I
Akhsatan bn Minvchihr
Obv. Rev.
Azeici | S
Skl al Ll
(sw) oL& )Lu‘ &)‘ ._)L:.-o‘
Jiyrary g

1 Diwan-i-Falaki, couplets 866 and 897.
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I
Shahinshah ibn Minichihr
Obv. Rev.
JiYL QLY il
Al gy 47 oy AF
(sic) ) cp ) LUl fL'.U Syt
e ) ! oy olaoals
°L‘:‘;‘JJ‘: S
(sic) SINI
I
Jalalu’d-Dunya wa’d-Din Fariburz ibn Afridan ibn Mindichihr
Obv. Rev.
dlYrary Jall el
A gy 4# ol L:;..\l‘ M=
(sic) Al oyl o) o Al oy e
Crie Al WSl st
Iv
Garghasp ibn Farrukhzad tbn Mindichilr
Obv. Rev.
JEYEY vy
W Jyuy 47 s A7
(sic) Ul cp ) ol RERYpOTY
Sl o sk o gle S
IS ey

NEH
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In the archaic genealogy of the Shirwanshéhs, given by the Haft
Iqlim * and Jahan Ard® (a general history), Farrukhzad is mentioned as
the son and successor of Miniichihr IT and called the father of Gushtasp,
probably the Garshisp of the coins. Sirailarly, Prince Dhukhratu’d-Din
Faridiin, to whom Falaki has addressed a poem 3:

6oy 223 5 esgul ol a3 dle e ol
S5 Ol 3l gz OF sdb ot Bals

is no doubt identical with the Afridiin b. Minfichihr mentioned above as
the father of the Shirwanshih Jaldlu’d-Dunya wa’d-Din Fariburz,

The Reign of Meindichihr 11

The reign of Miniichihr IT may be divided into two periods : an earlier
period, beginning with the death of Faridiin Iin 514 A.1., and terminating
with the death of David the Restorer in 518 a.H., when Shirwan was
overrun by the Georgians and the Seljigs, and the Shirwanghah, not
specifically mentioned by name, temporarily imprisoned ; and a later
period (51844 A.1.), when Shirwan had recovered its semi-independence,
or had even become hostile and aggressive. The authorities for the former
period are the Georgian and Armenian Chronicles, supplemented by
al-Bundéari and Ibnu’l-Athir; the authorities for the latter period are
the two poets of Shirwan, Khaqani, and Falaki.

The Early Years of Minichikr’s Reign

“ In the year 1123 A.p. = 517 A.H.,” says the Georgian Chronicle,
*“ Sultan Mahmiid ¢ entered Shirwén, seized the Shirwanghah and the

town of Shamakhi, and sent an insulting letter demanding tribute from

1 Br. Mus. MS. Or. 203, f. 390b :
r\.ﬁ) LJ’\A..,.»L....{-\:L,' uy,é)&..‘)f» Ls .ﬂ) C}Jﬂa\‘,)‘)).ﬁﬂ Hu

w,.-.ﬁ N S;‘L-S“ ﬁo ,A.Jf Q.n ),A‘
2 Br Mus. MS. Or. 141, {. 151a

s a3 f‘-u;"‘» s b
3 Diwan-i-Falaki, couplets 1078-79,
4 i.e. Sultan Mahmiid b. Muhammad, Seljiq of ‘Irdq, who ruled 511-25 A.n.

o
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King David.” David replied by entering Shirwan with 50,000 troops,
and in an engagement ‘‘ 4,000 men, commanded by Aghsiinthil, atabek
of Ran,” who was trying to join his forces with the Sultdn’s, were cut
to pieces. Thereupon the Sultan fled in terror and David returned to
Georgia.!

The Armenian Chronicle gives an identical version, reducing the troops
of “ Askhandiil, atabek of Rhan ” from 4,000 to 3,000.2 This Aghsiinthiil,
or Askhandil, is no doubt a corruption of Aqsunqur,ie. Aqsunqur-i-
Ahmadili, ruler of Mardghah in 516 a.H. Subsequently, in 525 a.u.,
Aqsunqur-i-Ahmadili became regent to Malik Da’id b. Sultan Mahmid
b. Muhammad b. Malikshah, and was finally slain by the Isma’ilis in
Hamadan in 527 ao.n.3

The Muslim version of the campaign of 517 A.H., as given by
al-Bundari, differs only in detail from the Christian Chronicles. Sultan
Mahmiid, at the express invitation of the Shirwan leaders, marched
against the country and imprisoned the popular Shirwanshah, whereupon
‘“ the infidels who lived on the frontiers became greedy and with a force
of 30,000 horse encamped at a distance of 2 farsangs from the Sultan’s
army. But God came to the help of Islam by crushing the marauders . . .
Now when the Sultan saw the confusion of affairs he became incensed
against the wazir Shamsu’l-Mulk, son of Nizimu’l-Mulk, and ordered him
to be put to death. And this was towards the end of Rabi‘ I, 517 a.H.,
at the gate of Baylaqan.” 4

In contrast, however, to al-Bundari and the Christian Chronicles,
it appears from Ibnu’l-Athir that Sultin Mahmid, whose intervention
had been sought by the people of Derbend against the inroads of the
Georgians, found himself confronted at Shamakhi with a Georgian army,
but a quarrel between the Georgians and their allies, the Qipchags, in
consequence of which the enemy dispersed like fugitives, * released the
Muslims from the obligation to fight.” Shortly after, the Sultan left

1 M. Brosset, Histoire de la Géorgie, pt. i, p. 368, St. Petersburg (1851).

3 Idem, Chronique Arménienne or Addstions, p. 59.

3 Ibnu'l-Athir, Kamilu't-Tawarikh, ed. C. J. Tornberg, vol. x, pp. 421, 471, 483, sub
anno 516 A.H., 525 A.H., and 527 A.H.

¢ M. Th. Houtsma, Histoire des Seldjoucides de ' Irdg, Ar. text, pp. 14041 :

olie Gl ol 3 pUaldl U L5 5 JUENE 1ol 4 1y Kb oy et LT o s
Y I v AVl Ayl 8 Y Gy ol B ST s e
3 Lo il Sy APl oy S et 590 o Jamee J1 Y1 351 ULl

Ol ol eV VEa JyVH , AT G 3
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Shirwan for Hamadan, where he arrived in the month of Jumada II
(August, 1123 a.p.).1

The disloyalty of the Qipchaqs, mentioned by Ibnu’l-Athir, is
attested by a passage in the Georgian Chronicle, where David II, in
mobilizing his forces, ‘ passes over the Qipchiaqs in review.” 2 The
evidence, therefore, seems to favour the view that the defeat of
Agsunqur-i-Ahmadili on the one hand, and the defection of the Qipchags
on the other, deterred the belligerents from coming to a fight, and the
general result was a devastation of the country described by al-Bundari
as the “ takhrib ” of Shirwan.?

After the campaign of 1123 A.p. =517 a.H., the Seljiq Sultin
disappears from the scene, but David II, who had pursued an aggressive
policy towards Shirwan during the reign of Faridin I, and had since then
improved his position by the capture of Tiflis,* returned to Shirwan,
“‘geized the palace-fortress of Gulistan, and imposed a tax on the district.”’s
This Gulistan, described by the Chronicles as *‘ the royal residence of the
Shirwanghahs ”’, must have been a place of importance, for I have found
it mentioned by Khagani in an ode addressed to Akhsatin 1.

The following year, in March and August, 1124 A.p. =518 A.H.,
David IT undertook his last campaigns against Shirwan : the first, directed
against Shabarin,” was, as usual, a raid ; but the second, which led to the
capture of Shamakhi and the surrounding district,® was an attempt at
annexation. ‘‘ David II,” say the Georgian and Armenian Chronicles,
“ left strong garrisons and soldiers of Héreth and of Cakheth in the towns

! Ibnu’l-Athir, Kamilu't-Tawarikh, ed. C. J. Tornberg, vol. x, p. 434, sub anno
517 A.H. :
omsedles bley 5 WDE B Syl B3t Blais 5 ¢ Sles [DI] B0
3 lebey olaes J1ob o She ol Glaldl (GE oy W) alt A 1S

o 2N ol

* M. Brosset, Histoire de la Géorgie, pt. i, p. 368.

3 M. Th. Houtsma, Histoire des Seldjoucides de I'Irdq, Ar. text, p. 141.

4 In 515, 516, or 517 A.H., according to al-Qaldnisi, the Georgian Chronicle, and
Ibnu’l-Athir respectively. See the History of Damascus, ed. H. F. Amedroz (1908), pp. 204
5; Histoire de la Qéorgie, ed. M. Brosset, p. 367; and the Kamilu't-Tawarikh, ed. C. J.
Tornberg, sub anno 517 A.H. See also an article by M. Defrémery, Journal Asiatique,
June, 1849,

5 M. Brosset, Histoire de la Géorgie, pt. i, p. 368, and Chronique Arménienne, p. 59.

¢ Kulliyat-i- Khagani, Lucknow ed., p. 174 :

o o6 gle S e flE e o by B pllS
7 M. Brosset, Histoire de la Géorgie, pt. i, p. 368.
8 Idem, p. 370 ; also Chronique Arménienne, p. 60.
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and citadels of Shirwan, and ordered his chief secretary, Bishop Simon of
Bédia, to supervise the administration of the country.” The attempt,
however, was belated, for David died on the 24th January, 1125 a.D.,
and, thereafter, nothing is heard of Georgians in Shirwan until their
reappearance in a different réle ¢. 1170-75 A.p. = 565-70 A.H.

The Later Years of Mindchihr’s Reign

“ There are only two odes of Khiqani in honour of Mindchihr,” 2
says Khanikow, ‘“ and in these two odes I have only been able to find two
historical references—firstly, that the prince suppressed a rising of the
Qipchiqs (a Turkish tribe which occupied the northern part of Talish,
or perhaps of their compatriots settled in Georgia by David the
Restorer) ; and secondly, that he reigned thirty years.” * In one of his
odes Falaki refers to a victory of Miniichihr IT against the infidels ¢
and this victory is no doubt the suppression of the Qipchéags recorded by
Khiqgani &: 3

ol s ke by ode I

G| (G5t pmmgia e e

OBloeis (93t oyl o) 5‘,»,)
A O A, sz S ek
o A o IS e £
JL.:'r_n:- o e Jf} 0 jam ’&gu
The glory ’of the nation, and the crown of kings, Fakhru’d-Din ; the

sphere of love, Minfichihr, whose manners are bright as Jupiter.

Considering the blood of the Qipchaqs spilt by him with his Indian
damascened sword, flashing like Chinese silk,

Thou needst not be astonished if, by his creative force, the earth
produced heads of Qipchags, in place of plants.

1 M. Brosset, Histoire de la Géorgie, p. 370.

® This statement is incorreot; see supra, p. 13.
3 Mélanges Asiatiques, iii, p. 117.

4 Diwin-i-Falaki, couplets 810-11.

é)bb(OTJf‘)\‘"Q&‘.‘); u_a_é)éb;t(&,i.b,‘.‘.m:i.:

S Lend g Ll dr 5l 1) e o W ol 8 el e g
§ Kulliyat-i- Khagani, Lucknow ed., p. 641 ; Br. Mus, M8S. Add. 25,018, f. 118b;
Add. 25,808, f. 1116-112a, eto.
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It appears, however, from Falaki that Minichihr II put down the
turbulent Qipchaqgs without the aid of the Seljiq of ‘Iraq.!

There can be no doubt that Minichihr II proved eventually to be
a firm ruler, for, apart from maintaining order in his own realm,
he is credited by Khaqani with the conquest of the neighbouring
kingdom of Arran 2:

-wL.@x;;)’L;)T ol b o e
*.LA\:\_’M._,J’):Q\ L”"‘MJ'C'

bfL" 03) J}‘) \) VL) Q‘J‘ CJ )\
by L_a:-—mé’:, \J rL...:J g\/ ,C’

Is it the cup (of Jamshid), or Arion, or the hand of Moses ? Or is it
the sword of [A]bu’l-Hayja unsheathed by him in the centre of
the battle ?

By his conquest of Arran he made his name illustrious in the world, and
he fixed another time for the conquest of ‘Irdq and Syria.

Miniichihr's political relations with King Dimitri I of Georgia
(1125-54 A.p.) are uncertain. In 532 A.H. Derbend was raided by
Dimitri, who carried away as trophies the famous gates of Derbend 3:

1 Diwan-i-Falaki, couplet 714 :

oal g ogllake ks O g s Gl Sl cla e
? Kulliyat-i-Khagini, Lucknow ed., pp. 411-12 ; India Office MSS. No. 1767, f. 164a;
No. 1264, f. 104 ; No. 589, f. 58a ; Br. Mus. MSS. Add. 25,018, f. 1844-b ; and Add. 7726,
f. 746-75a. The Br. Mus. MSS. Add. 16,773, f. 89, and Add. 25,808, f. 93a, have ohal

in place of ;I ,|. Other variants are ;ylal and i3l

Khanikow (Mélanges Asiatiques, iii, p. 118 and p. 134) ascribes this ode to Akhsatén,
but Abii'l-Hayja was the title of Miniichihr IT and not of Akhsatan I.

Khaqani also says, Lucknow ed., p. 548 ; Br. Mus. MS. Add. 25,808, f. 216a (in
the elegy on Miniichihr II) :

N R I S TV S RN P S
Where is the tribute he imposed on Ray and brought from ‘Irdiq ? Where is the
defeat on the Ghuzz troops he inflicted in Khurisin ?
As Ibnu'l-Athir records several invasions of the Ghuzz in Khurasin it is not possible
to refer Khaqéani’s allusion to & particular date. The Ghuzz campaign of Miniichihr II is
a poetic exaggeration.

3 Wakhoucht and Brosset claim to have seen these gates in the church at Gélath.
According to Wakhoucht (Description Géographique de la Géorgie, p. 359, St. Petersburg,
1842), ‘‘ the doors were brought from Derbend by David the Restorer,” but M. Brosset
states in the Histoire de la Géorgie, note, p. 369 : *‘ A Georgian inscription which I have
collected at Gélath tells us that King Dimitri brought away the gates in the 13th year of
his reign.” Derbend was therefore raided in 1125 A.p. + 13 = 1138 A.D. = 532 A.H.
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there is no evidence, however, that at that time Derbend belonged to
Miniichibr II.* Falaki contrasts the prosperity of Shirwan with the chaos
formerly prevalent,? alluding probably to the Georgian raids of
517-18 a.H.

Amongst the other minutie of Miniichihr’s reign is the inundation
caused by the bursting of the Baqilani dam, probably in 532 a.#. Says
Khéqani in an ode hitherto unnoticed 3 :

SLE ols L_ﬂ\ C\: f\a\ 1 Og> ol b
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Regard his name, like the Divine Name, to be the crown of names,
because the curve of the mim [ ¢ 1 of Miniichihr is the collar of the
Holy Ones.
It was in the king’s decrees (of judicial astrology) that, after two and

thirty years, damage would be caused by wind and water in our
land.

1 See supra, p. 1.

* Diwdn-i-Falaki, couplet 655 :

el G5y d s b g e A ot gl § oo,

3 Kulliyat-i- Khdqani, Luoknow ed., pp. 63-65; also Br. Mus. MSS. Add. 25,808,

f. 117a-b; Add. 25,018, f. 115, etc. Khaqani refers to the dam in another ode (also
unnoticed), Lucknow ed., pp. 743-44.
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The king bound the hands of the water and broke the legs of the wind,
so that neither water nor wind might cause destruction.

And since, like the bees, the king himself was the engineer of this
structure, the water, like the honeycomb of bees, became honey in
purity.

The king carried the dam to (where) Qariin (is buried, i.e. to the bowels
of the earth),! and unlocked the treasures of Qiriin : he gave every
labourer treasures for his pains.

The angels shouted : Behold, on the earth, the king has bound the
BAND-I-BAQILANTI like a girdle.

The words Jl 95 s~ cither represent the thirty-second year of
Minichihr’s reign or are an abbreviation of Ju. WP Aal just as

we might say 28 for 1928. Now the entire length of Miniichihr’s reign,
according to Khaqani himself, was thirty years ; consequently, adopting
the second alternative, the inundation occurred in 532 a.H. Unfortunately,
I have not been able to identify Baqilan, but as canals were cut from the
River Kur to irrigate the Gughtasfi district,® the Bagilani dam must
have been situated on the River Kur. Further, it appears from Falaki
that the Bagilani dam was rebuilt by Mindichihr II, not at its original
site, but, elsewhere, up the river, probably to prevent a recurrence of the
flood by the accumulation of a large head of water 3:

At § a G 08T 5y gL
I3 - SRV S G R W N g
25 B el g at OO 336l
33 ohais a8 plai Ol TST YUY
355 GWL 3 OY 5 o DU Sb A
930 Db OTae By Al gL
ol ot 5 AT e bl y bt
33 Oty Slasl gy mieS oo
1 See Qur'an, xxviii, 81 : We made the earth swallow him (Qariin) and his abode.
t Histoire du Sultan Djelal Ed-Din Mankobirti, ed. O. Houdas, p. 174, Paris (1891) ;

Nuzhatu'l-Qulib, ed. le Strange, p. 92.
3 Diwan-i-Falaki, couplets 498-500 and 504.
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It was BAQILANT and now became NAQILANI for the king shifted
it, so that heaven might eliminate its defect.

The BAQILANI dam became NAQILANI when the king shifted
it : it had occasioned loss exactly like the sky.!

The king bound the dam of the flood and removed LAN from

BAQILANI: the dam alone remained (lit. BAND BAQI
remained) and the flood disappeared.

The king [A]bii’l-Hayja Mintichihr by whom has been revived in the
world the government of Kay Khusraw and the justice of
Niishirwén.

Originally BAQILANI, the dam became NAQILANI by bursting
its bounds and having its site shifted upwards, for if the position of the

first dot in 38\ BAQILANI be shifted upwards, the word is converted
from d)’LS\a BAQILANT to 336 NAQILANI. Moreover, if Y LAN be
removed from M3\ A BAND-I-BAQILANI, the result is é\.» AL
BAND BAQI—

Sban = Y-l an
—expressed by Falaki as a mathematical equation :

Jj\ Q\QJJ: QT A 3L s s b «é\g Ay
The Court of Minichihr 11

There remains now the royal court. Jamalu’d-Din Aba’l-Nagr Malik
Mis‘ar b. ‘Abdu’llah was the Prime Minister, for Falaki calls him
Sayyidw’l-Wuzara ? ;
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*When I behold the beauty of my lord, Jamalu’d-Din, speech of every

kind is arrested.

The support of the government, Ab@’l-Nasr Sayyidu’l-Wuzara ; the
administrator of the realm, Malik Mis‘ar b. ‘Abdu’llah.

Because of him the religion of the Prophet remains in order ; because
of him is the honour of the kingdom of the Shirwanshah.

1 In Persian literature the sky is the source of all trouble.
? Diwdn-s-Falaki, couplets 526-27 and 530.
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Another of Miniichihr’s ministers was Aminu’d-Din Muhammad b.
‘Abdu’l-Jalil-i-Ahrasi, described as a man of piety and a patron of
‘ philosophers, physicians, astrologers, poets, and traditionists >’ 1 :
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Thou needst not fear the oppression of the times if thy protector should
be my lord, the minister.

Born of the noblest stock of Shirwén, the select and great Aminu’d-
Din Muhammad b. ‘Abdu’l-Jalil-i-Ahrasi.

Further, there was the literary circle composed of Abt’l-‘Ala, Khagani,
and Falaki. Dawlatshah adds the names of Nizami of Ganjah, Sayyid-i-
Dhu’lfiqar, and Shahfir,? whilst Taqi Awhadi furnishes the names
of Muyjiru’d-Din-i-Baylagani and ‘Izzu’d-Din-i-Shirwani.?  Nizami
dedicated his Layld wa Majnan to Akhsatan I; the other poets
mentioned by Dawlatshah and Taqi Awhadi were not even remotely
connected with the court of Shirwan.*

Abi’l-‘Ala was the poet laureate and premier courtier of the king®
his two lieutenants were Khaqani (who derived his takhallus from the
royal title “ Khaqan”) and Falaki. Learning, however, was not
always patronized at Shirwan : Falaki was imprisoned by Mindichihr IT
and Khaqani by Akhsatin I, whilst Abi’l-‘Ala himself acknowledges that

v Diwan-i-Falaki, couplets 728-29, 2 Browne's ed., p. 71.

3 India Office MS. No. 3654, f. 857b. This tadhkirah of Taqi Awhadi is in the register of
uncatalogued MSS.

4 With the exception of ‘Tzzu’d-Din-i-Shirwani, these pocts are known by their diwans.
Taqi Awhadi (India Office MS. No. 3654, . 8584) cites a qasidah of ‘Izzu’d-Din-i-Shirwani
with the following couplets :
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‘Izzu’d-Din-i-Shirwani belonged probably to the court of Atsiz Khwarazmghdh,
for Abi'l-Mugzaffar ‘Aldu’d-Dawlat wa'd-Din were the titles of Atsiz. Cf. Diwan-i-
Rashidu'd-Din-i- Watwit (Br. Mus. MS. Add. 16,791, {. 52a) :

)\;, ,o; ol:- )-\; s --’ C«"-" ii,_’_:(é* $)l& ‘AL‘-
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The coins of Fariburz III b. Garghdsp bear the titles ¢ Abid’l-Muzaffar ‘Aldu’d-Dunyd
(not Dawlat) wa’'d-Din.
§ Infra, p. 95.
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‘“ people are desirous of wading in his blood . Could Ab@’l-‘Ald’s diwan
be discovered it would no doubt be found to contain, like the diwans of
Khagani and Falaki, some habstyat or prison-poems.

AKHSATAN |

In different MSS. of Khaqani and Nizami, whose Layld wa Majnin
is dedicated to Akhsatan I, the word Akhsatan is spelt as Oluis|
“AKHTSAN”, or Oles! “AKHTSHAN”, or Htus! “ AKHSTAN 7 ;
accordingly the reading of Dorn! Khanikow,?2 and Zambour? is
Akhistan; of Salemann ¢ and Pakhomow,® Akhsitan ; of Rieu® and Huart,?
Akhsatan ; of Prof. Browne,8 Akhtisan ; and of Ethé® Akhsatén,
Akhtasan, or Akhtaghan. The confusion, however, can be eliminated by
determining (i) the spelling of the word and (ii) its pronunciation.

One of the three variants found in Persian MSS. is ol

“ AKHSTAN ”, and as this spelling is supported by numismatic and
epigraphic evidence given below it must obviously be correct.
Consequently the reading, Akhtashan, of Ethé and Akhtisin of
Prof. Browne is inadmissible.

Now, as shown by Salemann,!® the measure of the word AKHSTAN

in the poems of Khiaqani is |— — — | 1 ; consequently, the reading
Akhistan, of Dorn, Khanikow, and Zambour, cannot be accepted, for the
measure of AKHISTAN is | — ——| Further, as the reading of the name

in the Georgian Chronicle is. Aghsarthan,® the correct pronunciation of
AKHSTAN must be Htiws! “AKHSATAN .

! B. Dorn, Beitrdge zur Geschichte der Kaukasischen Ldnder und Volker, aus Morgen-
lindischen Quellen. I. Versuch einer Geschichte der Schirwanschahe, p. 551, St. Petersburg
(1841).

2 Mélanges Asiatiques, iii, p. 119.

3 E. de Zambour, Manuel de Généalogie et de Chronologie, p. 182, Hanover (1927).

4 C. Salemann, Chetrerostishia Khalkani, p. 12, St. Petersburg (1875).

¢ E. A. Pakhomow, Kratkiy kurs istorii Azerbaidzana s priloz. ekskursa po istorii
shirwanghakhov, p. 34, Baku (1923). .

¢ C. Rieu, Catalogue of Persian MSS. in the British Museum, p. 559, col. 1.

7 CL. Huart, article on Khakani, Encyclopedia of Islam.

* E. G. Browne, Lit. Hist. of Persia, vol. ii, p. 394.

% H. Ethé, Catalogue of Persian MSS. in the India Office, Index.

10 C, Salemann, Chetrerostishia Khakini, n. 2, p. 12, St. Petersburg (1875).

't Infra, p. 29, n. 1.

12 M. Brosset, Histoire de la Géorgie, p. 397.
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The Titles of Akhsatan 1

‘ Akhsatan, whose lagab was Abi Ishaq Ibrahim,” says Khanikow,
“and whose titles were Jaldlu’d-Din, Nagiru’d-Din, and Fakhru’d-Din,
was born in the same year as Khaqani, namely 500 o.5.” ! In revising
this statement Pakhomow writes : “ The laqab of Akhsatan was probably
Nagiru’d-Din, by which name, in an elegy on his death, he is called by
Khigani. Khanikow also mentions the titles Fakhru’d-Din and Abi
Ishaq Ibrahim, but whence he got the first is unknown to me, and the
second has arisen from a misunderstanding : the poet simply compares
the Shirwanshah with the prophet Abraham father of Isaac.””2 The
lagab Fakhru’d-Din belongs to Min@ichihr II, but has inaccurately found
its way in the explanatory titles of some of Khaqani's odes addressed to
Akhsatan. Similarly, the following tarji‘-band addressed to Nasiru'd-Din
Abt Ishaq Ibrahim is the supposed elegy on Akhsatan 3:

aal ) sy # et oo A{@L,..r—
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The Emperor to whose measure fits the cuirass of the Religious Law ;
the potentate for whose feet the floor of heaven serves as a carpet.

The Imam of the Religious Law, the Sultan of the Path (of Mysticism),
Nigiru’d-Din, before whose standards the umbrellas of the infidels
are overthrown.

Abu Ishaq Ibrahim, in whose purse of gifts, the heavens and the seven
bodies (planets) have not the value of an atom.

By misunderstanding the words & b BL.‘.;_.,,: “ Emperor of the
Religious Law” and ~é b olake “ Sultan of the Path of Mysticism ”,

1 Mélanges Asiatiques, iii, p. 117.

3 E. A. Pakhomow, Kratkiy kurs istorii Azerbaidzana s priloz. ekskursa po istorii

shirwanghakhov, p. 37, Baku, 1923.
3 Kulliyat-i- Khagans, Lucknow ed., pp. 171-72. The elegy comprises pp. 160-73.



28 FALAKI-I-SHIRWANTI :

Khanikow concluded that the elegy is addressed to Akhsatan, and inferred,
in consequence, that Khaqani survived Akhsatan. Thisinference has been
accepted by Rieu,! Prof. Browne,? and Pakhomow, but I have found
no reference in the Kulliyat-i-Khagant to the death of Akhsatan.
On the other hand, I have found that the theologian Nagiru’d-Din
Abu Ishaq Ibrihim of Shamakhi was a great friend of Khaqani’s,
for there are two panegyrics in his honour 3:
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The Imam of the people, Nagiru’d-Din, whom I regard indispensable
for the religious office of the Imamat.

Ibrahim is his pleasant name, and when I recite his praise I recall the
virtues of none save Ibrahim b. Adham.*

\b’&)f’uﬁ &w_)‘,éﬁ ,év\.ov'{ J}») d) J.»a\) tvww fMﬁ‘ .L’L
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The guardlan of the standards of the Rellglous Law, the defender of
the religion (Nasir-i-Din) of the Prophet ; by the aid of his learning
is won the victory of * the party of Allah .8

The pontiff with the name of Ibrahim ; the philanthropist with the

glory of Solomon; the minister with the eloquence of Moses ;
the nobleman with the generosity of Muhammad.

Were the giblas to become two there would be no wonder, for he has
laid in Shamékhi the foundation of a second Ka‘ba.

Proceeding now to the actual titles of Akhsatan, the requisite informa-
tion is contained in six couplets of the Layld wa Majnin of Nizami,
where Akhsatan appears as Jalilu'd-Dawlat wa’d-Din Abi’'l-Muzaffar

1 C. Rieu, Persian Catalogue, p. 559, col. 1.

¢ E. G. Browne, A Literary History of Persia, vol. ii, p. 398 (1908).

3 Kulliyat-i- Khaqans, Lucknow ed., pp. 278-80 and 485-91. The extracts cited ocour
on p. 279 and pp. 487-90.

4 A celebrated mystic who died c. 777 a.p.

5 See Qur'an, v, 56.
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Maliku’l-Mu‘azzam Akhsatdn b. Mintichihr, Shirwanshah, Khagin-i-
Kabir or Akbar?:
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The Coins of Akhsatan 1

The coins of Akhsatan I belong to four different sets, as follows :
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1 Br. Mus. MS. Add. 7729, f. 88a. For the title “ Khaqéan-i-Kabir "

Khagani, Lucknow ed., p. 119 :
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C
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As the caliph al-Mustanjid ruled from 555-66 A.H., and Arslan Shah
(the Asla Shah of the coins) b. Tughril II from 556-73 A.H., the coins
of set A were minted between 556-66 A.H. Secondly, as the caliph
al-Mustadi ruled from 566-75 A.H., and Sultan Tughril III b. Arslan
Shah from 573-90 A.H., the coins of set B were minted between
573-75 a.H. Thirdly, as the caliph al-Nagir li-Dini’llah ruled from 575-
622 a.H., and Sultdn Tughril IIT b. Arslan Shah from 573-90 A.H., the
coins of set C were minted between 575-90 a.H. Fourthly, as Sultan
Tughril IIT died in 590 A.H., and as after him the Seljiigs of ‘Iraq were
displaced by the Shahs of Khwarazm, the coins of set D, which contain
the name of the caliph al-Nasir li-Dini’llah, but do not contain the name
of Sultin Tughril, must have been minted after 590 a.u. Finally, as
Minichihr IT died about 544 A.H., and as coins of set A only commence
from 556 A.H., a fifth set of coins, with the name of the caliph al-Mugtafi,
still remain to be discovered. It is noteworthy that the coins of set D
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have the title “ Shirwanshah ”’ inserted for the first time, and that, whilst
the coins of Akhsatan’s predecessors bear the title “ al-Malik ”, those of
Akhsatan bear the title ““ al-Maliku’l-Mu‘azzam .

The Duration of Akhsatan’s Reign

Like his father, Akhsatan I enjoyed a long reign. He was living in
583 A.H., as is shown by the following inscription, discovered by
Khénikow ! in the village of Blizawnan in the peninsula of Bakd :

..... JUUCRRR CRUN WS P IR USRS
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.. world, king of Islim, Shirwinshiah, Akhsatin ibn
Miniichihr . . . in the year 583 a.n.”

[

He was also living in 584 A.H., for the Layla wa Majnan was dedicated
by Nizami to Akhsatan I in 584 a.n.%:

ML_).’MJL_—‘?)D\._JLD J)’\JVJ‘JKQL,:C é‘)t
The obvious date he had before him was 584 A ..

In 600 a.H., however, Farrukhzad b. Mintichihr II was the ruling
sovereign, as is proved by the following inscription discovered by
Khanikow in the village of Mardakan in the peninsula of Baka 3:
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“ This fortress was ordered to be built in the time of the great king,
. . ., the victorious Fakhru’d-Dunya wa'd-Din [Farrukhz]ad4 b.
Miniichihr, helper of the Commander of the Faithful, by Garshasp,

t Mélanges Asiatiques, iii, p. 119. ? Br. Mus. MS. Add. 7729, {. 88a.
3 Meélanges Asiatiques, iii, p. 119.
¢ The missing letters have been inserted on the basis of numismatic evidence.
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possessor of troops, commander-in-chief, the most glorious person of
the world, the aided, the plentifully equipped ... for state and
religion . . . Ishaq, son of Kaka, may God give him His help for ever,
in the month of Amurdad, year 600 [a.H.].” !

Therefore, Akhsatan I died between 584 and 600 A.u. This interval,
however, can be shortened—partly because some of Akhsatan’s coins
(set D) seem to have been minted after 590 A.H., and partly because
Akhsatan survived Khaqani, in whose diwan there is no reference to the
death of Akhsatan.

The problem, therefore, is to determine the date of Khaqani’s death.
In the Kulliyat-i-Khagani there are four odes 2 in honour of Qizil-Arslan
b. Ildigiz, who reigned 581-87 a.nH. Further, as has been noticed by
Rieu, Khwand Amir states in his Habibu’s-Siyar,® composed in 930 a.u.,
that * after the capture of Isfahan in 590 A.H.# Khéaqani addressed an
ode to Sultan Takish Khwarazmshah with the two opening couplets :

A SOl et b odle it o T he il sans e sl
B3 SN URCTUE TS SSTPRRN U gV g8 WO IO SHN 1

Rejoice, for the Khwirazmshih has captured Isfahin; he has seized
the two ‘Irdqgs even as he seized Khurasan.

The knob of his umbrella has flung open the fortress of heaven ; and
the hilt of his scimitar has captured the land of Solomon.”

This ode is not to be found in the Lucknow edition or in the British
Museum and India Office MSS. of Khaqani ; it is also not to be found in
the diwdns of poets contemporary with Sultan Takish.® To whom, then,

1 The date must be 600 A.1., because 600 A.J. is obviously impossible, and 600 A.v.
equals 628 o.H. Now the Shirwanghah, from at least 622 A.H. to 640 A.H., was Fariburz
111, contemporary on his coins with al-Nasir (575622 A.1.), al-Mustansir (623—40 A.11.), and
al-Musta‘gim (640-56 A.R.).

* Lucknow ed., pp. 141-52; 368-74; 425-31; and 498-507. In these odes the
name Qizil-Arslan occurs on pp. 151, 371, 428, and 503.

3 Br. Mus. MS. Add. 27,237, {. 495a. ¢ The date should be 592 A.H.

5 Tukugh, according to Rieu, and Takagh, according to Barthold, but the form is
fixed by the following gasidah in the Diwan-i-Kamalu'd-Din Isma‘il of Isfahan
(Br. Mus. MS. Or. 473, f. 115-12a) where the terminal words are manigh, rawigh, damigh,
parwarigh, . . . Takigh, etc.: [— — —— | —— —— | —— — — | —— —]
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does the ode belong ? - Shys the historian ‘Ata Malik-i-Juwayni in his
Hustory of the Khwarazmshahs, composed in 657 A.u.! :
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In the year 592 a.11. Sultan Takish proceeded to ‘Iriq . . . and thence

to Isfahdan ; and Khigini composed the following fragment.?

Khaqgani was, therefore, alive till 592 A.H.,, and consequently
Akhsatan, who survived Khiqani, died between 593 and 600 A.m.

Akhsatan’s Marriage and Children

The wife of Akhsatin was his cousin, the princess, ‘Ismatu’d-Din
Safwatu’d-Din Safwatu’l-Islam 2 :
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I have seen the fruit of the branch of King Fariburz in the garden of
the kingdom of her ancestors.

I have seen the gem from the mine of Faridiin the martyr, adorning the
crown of Darius.

1 Tarikh-i-Jahan-gusha, vol. ii, pp. 38-39, ed. Mirza Mubammad (19186).

3 Khaqgani has an ode on ‘Alau’d-Duwal Khwarazmshah (Lucknow ed., pp. 507-12),
written in Khiqani's 24th year, and, therefore, about 524 A.u. (for Khiqani was born
c. 500 A.H.). As Atsiz Khwarazmshéh ruled from 521-51 A.H., and as Raghidu’d-Din-i-
Watwat (Diwan, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 16,791, f. 52a) calls Atsiz ‘‘ ‘Aliu’d-Dawlat wa’d-
Din ”, the ‘Alau’d-Duwal of Khiqani must be Atsiz. Elsewhere (Lucknow ed., pp. 747-48),
the identity of the Khwarazmshih is not revealed.

3 Kulliyat-i- Khagani, Lucknow ed., pp. 238—40; also Br. Mus. MSS. Add. 25,808, f.
1326 ; Add. 25,018, f. 130}, etc.

D
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I have seen ‘Ismatu’d-Din Safwatu’l-Islam as the glory of religion and
the world.

The Queen is a stream, and Akhsatan a tree ; I have seen them together
like Sa‘d and Asma.l

“ From these lines,” says Pakhomow, ¢ Khanikow concluded that
Queen ‘Ismatu’d-Din was the daughter of Fariburz and the grandchild
of Faridan I, but such can hardly be the casc ; the poet simply refers to
the royal origin of his patroness and names two of her ancestors. I believe
that Malik Fariburz was Fariburz I, the founder of the dynasty, and
Faridin was perhaps the son of this Fariburz.”? The mention of
Faridin “ the martyr ” proves beyond doubt that the Faridin intended
is Farldan I, grandfather of Akhsatan I, who, according to the Georgian
Chronicle, was killed in 514 A.H. in a campaign against Derbend.> Now,
‘Ismatu’d-Din cannot be the daughter of this Faridiin I, because then,
being the aunt of Akhsatin I, she could not have married him.
Consequently, ‘Ismatu’d-Din was the grandchild of Faridin I, and as
there is independent evidence to show that Fariburz I was the father
of Faridin I,* Pakhomow’s conjecture would appear to be more reliable
than the conclusion of Khanikow. If so, who was the father of ‘Ismatu’d-
Din and why has his name been withheld?® Can it be that ‘Ismatu’d-Din
was the grandchild of Faridin I, not because her father was the son but
because her mother was the daughter of Faridin I? At any rate,
Khaqgani does mention that Faridin I had a daughter who performed
the pilgrimage to Mecca.®

! Ghiyathu’l- Lughat explaing Sa‘d and Asma as the proper names of a lover and Leloved
respectively.

1 E. A. Pakhomow, Kratkiy kurs istorii Azerbaidiana s prilo:. ekskursa po tstorii
shirwanghakhov, p. 31, Baku (1923).

3 Supra, pp. 7-8

4 Supra, pp. 6-7.

5 The expression— sJ.L- ) P CL.- o g+ —merely shows that ‘Ismatu’d-Din was a
descendant of King Fariburz, Khéaqéini mentions the name of Fariburz in three other
places, without giving any genealogical clue. Firstly, in an ode addressed to ‘Ismatu’d-
Din when she was about to give birth to a child (Lucknow ed., p. 248) :

ek 5 b el S gl S pmya (b g pl05
Secondly, in congratulatmg ’Ismatu d Din on the birth of a son, afterwards named
Fariburz (Lucknow ed., p. 656) :
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Thirdly, in & New Year’s ode addressed to Akhsatan I (Lucknow ed., p. 365) :
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¢ Supra, p. 6.
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By his marriage with ‘Ismatu’d-Din, Akhsatan had a son, Fariburz,
and a daughter, Iljik: the former died young, and the latter,.in her
infancy.! According to Nizami, the heir-apparent in 584 A.H. was
Minichihr b. Akhsatan,? but this prince did not succeed to the throne
of Shirwan, as will be seen hereafter.

The Rewgn of Akhsatan I

The political relations of Akhsatan with the Muslim Atabeks of
Adharbayjan are unknown. According to the Rawdatu’s-Safd® and
the Ahsanw’t-Tawarikh,* 1ldigiz ® captured the whole of Shirwan including
Biaki. This story is based, probably, on the defeat inflicted by Ildigiz
on Giorgi ITI, son of Dimitri I and grandson of David II, in 558 a.H.
The Georgian campaigns of Ildigiz during 558-71 A.H. are fully
described in The History of Damascus, ed. H. F. Amedroz, but there is
no evidence that Ildigiz ever marched against Akhsatan I or seized his
territory.

Similarly, the capture of Shamakhi attributed by Khanikow to Qizil-
Arslan b. Ildigiz ® is an unfortunate error due to a misinterpretation of
Khéaqéani. For, firstly, the couplet

' Kulliyt-i- Khaqani, Lucknow ed., pp. 553 and 557 ; Br. Mus. MS. Add. 25,808,
f. 216b and 218a :

-\.:)-\_f )J"'J’ )l) oy dl’J“ ;',..-.:_: o—\}_i—‘v L?‘.'G _..'))L.‘-‘ UU _‘;“;J_(

2 La_/la wa Majnun in the Ahamsahof Nizami, Br Mus MS. Add 7729 f. 88b
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? Tihran ed., vol. iv, p. 512:
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5 According to Lane-Poole, Muhammadan Dynasties, p. 171, Ildigiz ruled 531-68 A.1.,
but Fariqi mentions a successful raid on Georgian territory by Ildigiz in 571 A.H. See
History of Damascus, p. 48 and Ar. text, pp. 364-65 (1908).

¢ * Akhsatin made Baka his capital and proceeded to adorn it, while S__ha.miﬂl_i.
the capital of Shirwan in the strict sense of the word, was in the possession of the Atiabeks
of Adharbayjan, and Qizil-Arslin b. Ildigiz, being at war with the Seljiqs and fearing to
remain in Nakhchiwin (where it was easier for the Seljiigs to reach him), had retired to
Shamakhi.” Mélanges Asiatiques, iii, p. 117.
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By the sweetness of his grace and the goodness of his character,
Shamakhi resembles Isfahan.

is not in honour of Qizil-Arslan but of Malik Sayfu’d-Din Ghazi, Atabek
of Mosul,! and, secondly, it is doubtful whether the couplet is in honour
even of the Atabek of Mosul. There are two odes of Khaqgani, one,
addressed to Akhsatan, beginning : [ — ——| - — —| - ——|— ——]

L 0l 6 g ot 0 Al b s g |

The other, addressed to Sayfu’d-Din Ghézi, beginning: [ _ — —]

e e =]

L OUT s LSS Al ol s 0l s e

Now as both odes have the same rhyme and metre, the verses of the
two have become intermixed, rendering it impossible to determine whether
the Shamakhi couplet is addressed to Akhsatin I or to Sayfu’d-Din
Ghazi. For example, in the Lucknow edition, pp. 385-86, Paris MS.
Suppl. Persan 1816, f. 88b, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 7726, {. 109a, and India
Office MSS. No. 1264, f. 158a, No. 589, f. 175a, No. 2650, f. 216a, the
Shamakhi couplet is addressed to Sayfu’d-Din Ghazi. In the Br. Mus.
MSS. Add. 25,808, Add. 16,773, and the India Office MS. No. 1767, the
Shamakhi couplet is wanting 2 ; whilst in the Br. Mus. MS. Add. 25,018,
f. 70b, the Shamakhi couplet is addressed to Akhsatan 1.8 Moreover, in
the copies where the Shamakhi couplet is addressed to Sayfu’d-Din
Ghazi there are other couplets containing the words ““ Khaqan-i-Akbar ”
and “ Malik Bi’'l-Mugaffar ’—the titles of Akhsatdn 1.4+ The confusion

1 Khagani :
wls ol 8tk 258 ALT e (Al 15 4
There are two Atabeks of Mosul of this name—Sayfu’d-Din Ghazi I (54144 A.H.)
and Sayfu’d-Din Ghazi II (565—76 AH.). The Ss,yfu’d Din concerned should be

Sayfu’d-Din II.
* Tt should have been on folios 84b, 815, and 249a respectlvely

3 ..\:\o ulﬁ‘ ..)),..’,\a _uJ.A”( ‘-““A"fdt“"" < )\Ail.‘,»
wl ol ol gls Sl gl y L) J2iST

¢ Lucknow ed., p. 385 and p. 387 ; Br. Mus. MS. Add 7726, 1. 109a and 1095 ; India
Office MS. No. 1264, f. 168a and f. 158b, eto.
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increases with the collation, and I have no doubt that the Shamakhi
couplet is in honour of Akhsatan I.

And so, by elimination, the solitary event of Akhsatdn’s reign seems
to have been the invasion of the Brodniki or Russian freebooters of the
Volga, who, with a fleet of seventy-two or seventy-three sail, cast anchor
at the island of Riiinés (Sari), pushed up the Kur, and reached Lambaran,
74 miles from the Kur on the direct route from Shamikhi to Shiisha.
Meanwhile, the Khazars, either on their own initiative or as allies of the
Brodniki, occupied Derbend, and advancing twenty leagues south of
the town, seized the citadel of Shabaran. In his distress Akhsatan sought
the help of Giorgi I1I : the Brodniki were expelled from Shirwan and their
fleet was scattered, probably by tempest; the Khazars were likewise
defeated, and Shabaran and Derbend handed overto Akhsatan. These
details are contained partly in the Georgian Chronicle *

“ One day when the Shirwanshah Aghsarthan, king of Migéan 2
and Shirwin, was troubled by the Khazars of Derbend, he complained
to the King Giorgi ITI, who gathered his troops from both sides of the
mountain Likh, and bringing with him Andronicus Comnenus, brother
of the Emperor of Greece, he advanced as far as the gates of Derbend,
ravaged the neighbourhood of Mushkiir and Sharabiam, and took the
town of Shabardn. When Giorgi ITI was at the gates of Shabaran,
Andronicus knew how to win the esteem of the Tsar and his whole
army. As for Giorgi III, he gave the town to the Shirwanshah, his
cousin-germain paternal.”

and partly in three victory-odes of Khaqani, discovered by Khanikow 2 :

Id

Ulabia ot adr o Lakilll 5 JULs
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1 M. Brosset, Histotre de la Géorgie, p. 397.

2 This is incorreot.

* Meélanges Asiatiques, iii, pp. 117-18, and pp. 125-34.
4 Kulliyat-i- Khagani, Lucknow ed., pp. 481-84.
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Khaqan-i-Kabir, Abi’l-Muzaffar has become the first of conquerors.

His sword obtained help from heaven in the conquest of Derbend and
Shabaran.

Thy victory over the Russian troops became an era for those exalted
like the heavens (i.e. kings).

One of thy arrows, like the prophet Khidr,! smashed the 73 vessels
of the raiders.
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A prince with the enterprise of Hiid and the eloquence of Noah ;
he has raised a tempest amongst the Khazars and a deluge amongst
the Alans. :

His terror, like the keeper of hell and with the quality of
hell-fire, made of Derbend a hell and raised up lamentations
in Shabaran.

1 See Qur'dn, xviii, 71.
* Kulliyit-i- Khagqani, Lucknow ed., pp. 61-2.
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Over the surface of the sea, with his sword of indigo hue, he
spread a layer of madder as far Lambarin and the island of
Riiinds.!

In the island (of Riinas), with the blood of the Russians, he made
‘the green one red’, and the waves of this sea of blood upraised
high mountains.

The standards of King Akhsatan, which bore the words ‘ Surely We
have given to you (a clear victory)’? spread joyful tidings
in the world.

For a couple of days these dog-hearted men committed in Shirwan
disorders like those of Arzhang in Mazandaran.

To-day the terror of the King has caused in Derbend and Russia
the same confusion as those dog-hearted men caused in Shirwén.

I s

By I AP ST EN TS
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The Russians and the Khazars flee, because the Sea of the Khazars
(Caspian Sea) has felt the benefit of his hand full of pearls.

The date of the Russian invasion of Shirwan has been investigated by
Dorn and Kunik, on the basis of the wanderings of Andronicus Comnenus
who accompanied Giorgi III on his campaign against the Khazars
at Shabaran. Dorn shows that in 1164 A.p. = 559 A.H. Andronicus was
in Galicia with the Russian prince Jaroslaw Wladimir Kowitsch; in
1170 A.v. = 565 A.H. he was in Georgia as a guest of Giorgi III; and
shortly after, he was in Asia Minor as a guest of ‘Izzu’d-Din Qilij-Arslan
(ruled 551-84 a.H.). Finally, from 1183-85 A.p, =578-80 a.u.
Andronicus was the Emperor of Byzantium. The date of the Russian
invasion would, therefore, be 565 A.H., when Andronicus was in Georgia.
Dorn, however, places it “ provisionally ” in 1173 or 1175 A.D. =
568 or 570 A.H.4

The reign of Akhsatanisnow complete. Remembered chiefly as the

1 “ The island of Riiinas is either Narguen or Sari—probably the latter, which is
specially fit for the cultivation of indigo, and which, because of its sources of fresh water,
may have served as a station for the Russian fleet.”

? Qur'an, xlviii, 1.

3 Kulliyat-i- Khagani, Lucknow ed., p. 393.

¢ B. Dorn, Caspia, p. 240, St. Petersburg (1875).
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patron of Khaqani, Akhsatan is also the mamdik of the Layla wa Majnin
of Nizami, and of an ode of Zahiru’d-Din-i-Faryabi.! Finally, Akhsatan
is mentioned as a contemporary of Qizil-Arslan, in a couplet of Athiru’d-
Din-i-Akhsikati.2

The Successors of Akhsatan I

Akhsatan I was succeeded not by hisson Miniichihr, but by his brothers,
Shahinghah b. Miniichihr and Farrukhzad b. Minichihr: the former
is known by his coins; the latter by his inscription, dated 600 A.H.
Minfichihr b. Akhsatan I, apparently, never obtained the throne of
Shirwan, for the Shirwanshahs who ruled contemporaneously with the
caliph al-Nasir (575-622 A.H.) are®: (i) Akhsatan I b. Mindchihr IT;
(ii) Shahinghah b. Mindchihr II; (iii) Farrukhzad b. Mintichihr II;
(iv) Garshasp b. Farrukhzad b. Mintichihr IT ; (v) Jalalu’d-Dunya wa’d-
Din Fariburz II b. Afridin b. Miniichihr IT; and (vi) ‘Alduw’d-Dunya
wa’d-Din  Abi'l-Muzaffar Fariburz III b. Garshisp b. Farrukhzad
b. Miniichihr II. Fariburz III b. Garshasp was also a contemporary of
the caliphs al-Mustansir (62340 4.1.) and al-Must‘asim (640-56 A.1.) and,
therefore, must have enjoyed a long reign. A coin of his son, Akhsatan II
b. Fariburz III, is dated 653 A.H.

! Diwan-i-Zahiru'd-Din-i-Faryabi, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 19,498, f. 34a—b :
PEIRS CORIEREY SRS Pe PPy A ool
Oy Jal S 3l el gt ul..JTg',I ol t BT als
* Diwan-i-Athiru'd-Din-i-Akhsikati, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 268, {. 154a :
(oic),kﬁ’_.)y(_,ﬁ‘};ai&_;,)j g pbsl ooy gz Myl )
3 This list is based on numismatic evidence kindly supplied to me by M. R.

Vasmer of Leningrad; consequently, al-Nasawi is wrong in stating that Afridiin b.
Fariburz was the Shirwanghah in 622 A.H. (supra, n. 2, p. 5).
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THE LIFE OF FALAKI-I.SHIRWANI
The Three Falakis

There have been three Falakis. The first of these is Abu’l-Fadl
‘Ali b. ‘Husayn Falaki of Hamadan (died 429 A.n.),! author of the
Muntaha’l-Kamal fi Ma‘rifat’r-Rijal? a work on the titles of
traditionists, mentioned as one of the sources of al-‘Asqalani’s Nuzhatu'l-
Albab fi'1-Algab.> The second Falaki is Falaki-i-Shirwani, the panegyrist
of the Shirwanshah Mintchihr II, whilst the third Falaki is a Persian
poet of the eighth century a.H., whom I accidentally discovered in an
anthology in the British Museum.

On £. 278b of the Br. Mus. MS. Or. 4110 there appears the following
mustazad with the title ““ Mawlana Misa Falaki in reply to Mawlana
Jamalu’d-Din ibn-i-Husam ” :

Gbu).?aa\)'l: \J_)’“W"{\/JA{JO‘A
PN eSS 5 ooy L 56 3
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gflg \J lﬂj)b ’aL:u w)\‘) C_’)L
Ls ¢ u.,)\c s ¢ el ol :J,,\;V;y.f;s,'io
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1 Catalogus Codicum Manuscriptorum Orsentalium qui in Museo Britannico
asservantur, p. 798, London (1838-71).

? Kashfu'z-zundin of Haji Khalifah, ed. G. Fluegel, p. 180, vol. vi, London (1850).

3 Nuzhatu'l-Albab fi’l-Algab, Br. Mus. M8, Add. 7361, . 1b.
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The author of Or. 4110 is unknown, but on f. 2226-227a of this MS. isa
muwashshah dated 803 A.u. ({. 227b) and addressed by Malik ‘Azizu’llah to
the king Mubarak Shah described as the reigning sovereign S als-.
As Mubarak Shah succeeded to the throne of Jawnpir in 803 A.H. and
died the following year, Rieu concludes that Or. 4110 was completed
803-04 a.n.!

Proceeding now to Ibn-i-Husdm there have been three poets of this
name. One of these is the author of the Kkdwar-namah, composed in
830 A.H.2 Dawlatshah calls him Muhammad Husdmu’d-Din known as
Ibn-i-Husam, died 875 A.H. 3; the Bankipore Catalogue gives his name as
Shamsu’d-Din ibn-i-Husam ¢; whilst in the prologue and epilogue of
his own Khawar-n@mah Ibn-i-Husam calls himself merely Ibn-i-Husam.?

The second Ibn-i-Husam is known from a poem cited in the rare
Mawiswl-Akrar fi Daqa’igil-Ash‘ar of Muhammad b. Badr-i-Jajarmi,
compiled in 741 A.H.® The poet’s name is given as Jalz’xlu’d-D‘in ibn-i-
Husam of Sarakhs, and as he is spoken of as dead— ond &l ;5 —
he must have died before 741 A.H.

The third Ibn-i-Husam, overlooked by Rieu, Ethé, ‘Abdu’l-Mugtadir,
and Prof. Browne (in his index of Dawlatshah), is, according to
Muhammad b. Badr-i-Jajarmi, Jamalu’d-Din ibn-i-Husam of Hamadan,
or, according to Dawlatshah, Muhammad ibn-i-Husam of Khawaf,
died 737 A.5.” This Ibn-i-Husam is the author of a graceful mustazad,
whereof eleven stanzas are cited by Muhammad b. Badr-i-Jajarmi and
seven by Dawlatshah, inclusive of the following 8 :

L Supplement to the Catalogue of Persian MSS. in the Br. Mus., p. 232.
2 Khawar-namah, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 19,766, f. 3600 :
‘fvh_u\,")\?«\, d'-\ﬁ- &;‘JJJ‘:IW’J\‘JIR
S8 Kt polg (b aab losls 1 aeb ol e
3 Dawlatshah, Browne’s ed., p. 438.

4 Vol. ii, p. 30, Calcutta (1910).
5 Khawar-namah, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 19,766, f. 5b :

R R AT N cod Iy Sl e ot S
Idem, f. 360b : -

(Ll s b )] ey & s ol U Js 5 mes
¢ MS. belonging to Mr. H. Kevorkian of New York: ~
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7 Dawlatghah, Browne’s ed., p. 226. Jamailu’d-Din ibn-i-Husam must have flourished
before 741 .., for heiscited in the Manisu’l-Abrar compiled in 741 A.H.
8 Dawlatshah, Browne's ed., p. 226.
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The stanzas A, B, C, D of this mustazdd seem to have inspired the
stanzas A, B, C, D of the mustazad previously cited. Further, the name
Jamalu’d-Din  ibn-i-Husam given by Muhammad b. Badr-i-Jajarmi
agrees with the name Jamalu’d-Din ibn-i-Husam given by the anthologist
of the Br. Mus. MS. Or. 4110. Consequently, Misa Falaki has imitated,
and was, therefore, contemporary with or posterior to that Ibn-i-Husam,
who died in 737 A.H. Misa Falaki, however, could not have been
born after 780 A.H., for he is quoted in an anthology—Br. Mus. MS. Or.
4110—compiled in 803-04 a.H. In all probability, therefore, Misa
Falaki belonged to the eighth century of the Hijra.

Falaki-i-Shirwant

The Falaki par excellence, Falaki-i-Shirwani, was, with Ab@’l-‘Ala and
Khaqani, a court-panegyrist of the Shirwanshah, Mintchihr II. Taqiu’d-
Din Kaghi writes in 985 A.H., without mentioning his authority, that
Falaki died in 577 a.H.! Similarly, the 4ksanw’t-Tawarikk ® (1019 A.H.),
the anthology of Leningrad,® Yad-i-Bayda ¢ (1148 A.H.), Tadhkirah-i-
Nudrat 5 (1149 a.n.), Atashkadah® (1193 a.n.), Suhuf-i-Ibrakim? (1205
A.n.), and Nishtar-i-Ishqg 8 (1233 A.H.), with Rami’s chronogram cited
therein :

1 Khulasatu'l-Ash'ar wa Zubdatu'l-Afkar, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3506, f. 501b.

2 Br. Mus. MS. Or. 1649, f. 335b.

# Leningrad, Public Library MS. No. 322, {. 187a.

¢ Bankipore MS. No. 691, f. 174a. 8 India Office MS. No. 2678, {. 48a.

¢ Br. Mus. MS. Or. 1268, f. 29a. 7 Berlin MS., Pertsch No. 663, f. 261a.
8 Bankipore MS. No. 716.
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‘When, ordained by fate, that king of the domain of eloquence handed
over his life to the Creator of Lives,

Rami thus expressed the date of the event : What shall Isay ? Alas!
Najmw’d-Din (Falaki) us dead.

—all of these give 577 A.H. as the date of Falaki’s death, a date accepted
provisionally by Dorn,? Sprenger,® Aumer,* Salemann,® Pertsch,®
and Ethé.?

This date, however, is untenable. For, of the 1,197 couplets of Falaki,
representing his present diwan, nearly all are in honour of Mindchihr IT,
who is described as the reigning sovereign : there is no threnody on
Mintchihr ITnor is there any mention of the name of Akhsatan, the son and
successor of Miniichihr IT. Finally, though Mindchihr IT is described as
the son of Faridin I, there are no odes in honour of Faridiin I himself,
who died in 514 o.H. The obvious inference is that Falaki was too young
at the time of Faridiin’s death in 514 A.H., and that Falaki did not survive
Miniichihr II, who died about 544 a.u. Falaki, therefore, could not have
enjoyed a long life—a fact expressly stated by Khaqani in his elegy on
the death of Falaki 8:

ong.«lUd;}b)’Q.;u\a_aj .\}t@!&ﬁ:))&"\!’w:“la&
;TO_..L.L_;JJ{JA’F{A JQ'EJ“)W{-L.—:}JSQJ}
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1 Probably O\;l',.

2 B. Dorn, Beitrige zur Geschichte, eic., I Versuch einer Geschichte der Schirwanschahe,
p. 552, St. Petersburg (1841).

* A. Sprenger, Oudh Catalogue, p. 392, Calcutta (1854).

4 J. Aumer, Die Persischen Handschriften der k. Hof- und Staatsbibliothek, p. 8,
Munich (1866).

& C.Salemann, Chetrerostishia Khikant, n. 7, p. 15, St. Petersburg, 1875.

¢ W. Pertsch, Die Handschriften-Verzeichnisse der Konsglichen Bibliothek 2u Berlin,
p- 708, Berlin (1888).

? H. Ethé, Indez to the India Office MS8S., col. 952.

8 Kulliyat-i- Khagani, Br. Mus. MSS. Add. 25,018, f. 234b; Add. 25,808, f. 308z ;
Add. 16,773, f. 3015 ; India Office MSS. No. 1264, f. 240a ; No. 1767, f. 338a; and Paris
MS., Bibliothéque Nationale, Suppl. Persan No. 623, f. 3196-320a. The text of the
Lucknow ed., p. 879, is rather corrupt.
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Falaki was a sneeze of my lawful magic (i.e. poetry) ; and because of
his proficiency in ten sciences was acquainted with the mystery
of the nine heavens.

He went off quickly, because a sneeze does not last long ; alas! alas!
my sneeze was young (lit. of small age).

His life gave a sneeze and abandoned the body:; and the angel of
death said to him : ““ God will have mercy on thee.”

We may now proceed to determine the dates of composition of the
following two odes containing the takhallus of Falaki:

A 1
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The day of joy has shown its face ; the Fast has come to an end. The
flag of the Sultan of ‘Id has appeared on the field.

The eyes of the cloud poured water and washed the faces of pools ;
the heat of the month of Ab has gone, and the humidity of the
month of Aban has come.

Thou (O beloved) art, like heaven, tyrannical towards Falaki ; no
wonder, then, that Falaki’s ery of pain should have reached heaven.

B
O A2 w5, Sae Dot de ol
Bl (23 Ul 2 Ao 2o
Do eas g3 Uk e 2 S
b i on Dy o
Oluid Wz e p SB s Ol g As
doly 5 S2 Ol e s Dl caf

1 Diwdn-i-Falaki, couplets 83, 94, and 119, 2 Idem, couplets 577-80, 591.
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The flag of ‘Id has appeared and the cavalcade of the Fast has
departed ; consider the observance of the ‘1d as obligatory and of
the Fast as voluntary.

Although, for gladdening the soul, there is no singing of nightingales
in the garden’s expanse (it does not matter), for there is the gurgling
of the wine-bottle.

‘Id and autumn and Mihrgin—the three have synchronized; and
fealty to thee, (O king), is the connecting link between them.

These three, like Sifis, have placed their woollen garbs in the middle ;
thou art the spiritual guide ; explain, then, the difficulty of this
congruity.

Thou (O beloved) hast enkindled a torch and burnt the fabric of
heaven ; thou hast raised up the city against Falaki by insurrection
and tumult.

The ode, A, was written when the 1st of Shawwal had fallen in Aban ;
the ode, B, when autumn and the Ist of Shawwal had synchronized with
the festival of Mihrgin. Now as Abin is a Zoroastrian month, and as
Mihrgan lasts from the 16th to the 21st day of the month Mihr of the
Zoroastrian calendar,! it is obvious that both odes can be dated by
expressing 1st Shawwal of the Hijra firstly, in terms of the era of
Yazdigird, and secondly, in terms of the era of Jalalu’d-Din.

The best work for this purpose is R. Schram’s Kalendariographische
und Chronologische Tafeln (Leipzig, 1908), containing (i) the Julian
calendar (calculated to 2399 A.p.), pp. 2-99; (ii) the Gregorian calendar
(calculated from 1582 A.D. to 2399 A.D.), pp. 67-99 ; (iii) the Alexandran
calendar, pp. 108-57 ; (iv) the Republican calendar, pp. 160-71; (v) the
calendar of Jalalu’d-Din, pp. 163-71; (vi) the calendar of Yazdigird
(calculated from 1 A.¥. to 1799 A.v.), pp. 174-812; (vii) the Egyptian
calendar, pp. 183-9; (viii) the Jewish calendar, pp. 191-235; (ix) the

1 Al-Birini's Chronology of the Ancient Nations, tr. E. Sachau, p. 207.
2 On pp. 174, 176, 178, and 180 the upper figures belong to the era of Yazdigird, and
the lower figures, to the Armenian era.
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Japanese and Chinese calendars, pp. 243-80; (x) the calendar of the Hijra
(calculated till 1800 A.H.), pp. 248-319; and finally (xi) the Indian (?)
calendar, pp. 322-55. Schram has proceeded methodically by allotting
‘“ day-numbers ” :  for example, Shawwal 1st, 1346 A.H., corresponds to
the day-number 2425,328 (p. 310). Now, turning to the era of Yazdigird
we find the day-number 2425,312 equivalent to Aban 1st, 1297 a.v. (pp.
176-7). Therefore, the day-number 2425,328 = Aban 17th, 1297 a.v.—
the correspondence being :

1st Shawwal, 1346 A.1. = 2425,328 (day-number) = 17th Aban, 1297 a.v.

As the current calendar of the Persian government, published by
Sayyid Jalalu’d-Din, states that the 1st of Shawwal, 1346 a.H., corresponds
with the 17th of Aban, 1297 A.y., there can be no question of the
accuracy of Schram’s calculations. I have, therefore, prepared the

following calendar from Schram’s day-numbers, the basis being the era
of Yazdigird.

Schram, pp. 294-5. Idem, pp. 176-9. Idem, pp. 56-17.
1st Shawwal Julian
AM. (Day-number.| Equivalence. A.y. | Equivalence. A.D.
500 2125,534 8 Tir 476 | 26 May 1107
501 2125,888 27 Khurdad 477 | 14 May 1108
502 2126,243 17 Khurdad 478 4 May 1109
503 2126,597 6 Khurdad 479 | 23 April 1110
504 2126,951 25 Ardibihight 480 | 12 April 1111
505 2127,306 156 Ardibihisht 481 1 April 1112
506 2127,660 4 Ardibihight 482 | 21 March 1113
507 2128,015 24 Farwardin 483 11 March 1114
508 2128,369 13 Farwardin 484 | 28 February | 1115
509 2128,723 2 Farwardin 485\ | 17 February | 1116

510 2129,078 22 Isfandarmadh | 485f | 6 Fcbruary | 1117
511 2129,432 11 Isfandarmadh | 486 | 26 January 1118

512 2129,786 30 Bahman 487 | 15 January 1119
513 2130,141 20 Bahman 488 5 January 1120°
514 2130,495 9 Bahman 489 | 24 December 1120}
516 2130,849 28 Dey 490 | 13 December | 1121
516 2131,204 18 Dey 491 3 December | 1122
517 2131,558 7 Dey 492 | 22 November | 1123
518 2131,913 27 Adhar 493 | 11 November | 1124
519 2132,267 16 Adhar 494 | 31 October 1126
520 | 2132,621 5 Adhar 495 | 20 October 1126
521 2132,976 30 Aban 496 | 10 October 1127
522 2133,330 19 Aban 497 | 28 September | 1128
523 2133,684 8 Aban 498 | 17 September | 1129
524 2134,039 28 Mihr 499 7 September | 1130
525 2134,393 17 Mihr 500 | 27 August 1131
526 2134,747 6 Mihr 501 | 15 August 1132
527 2135,102 26 Shahriwar 502 5 August 1133
528 2135,456 15 Shahriwar 503 | 25 July 1134

529 2135,811 5 Shahriwar 504 | 15 July 1135
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Schram, pp. 294-5. Idem, pp. 176-9. Idem, pp. 56-17.
1st Shawwal Julian
A.H. |Day-number., Equivalence. A.Y. | Equivalence. | 4.D.
530 2136,165 24 Murdad 505 3 July 1136
531 2136,519 13 Murdad 506 | 22 June 1137
532 2136,874 3 Murdad 507 | 12 June 1138
533 2137,228 22 Tir 508 1 June 1139
534 2137,582 11 Tir 509 | 20 May 1140
535 21317,937 1 Tir 510 | 10 May 1141
536 2138,291 20 Khurdad 511 | 29 April 1142
537 2138,646 10 Khurdad 512 | 19 April 1143
538 2139,000 29 Ardibihight 513 7 April 1144
539 2139,354 18 Ardibihight 514 27 March 1145
540 2139,709 8 Ardibihight 515 | 17 March 1146
541 2140,063 27 Farwardin 516 6 March 1147
542 2140,417 16 Farwardin 517 | 23 February | 1148
543 2140,772 6 Farwardin 518} 12 February | 1149
544 2141,126 25 Isfandarmadh | 518 1 February 1150

545 2141,480 14 Isfandarmadh | 519 | 21 January 1151

546 2141,835 4 Isfandarmadh | 520 | 11 January 1152
547 2142,189 23 Bahman 521 30 December 1152}
548 2142,544 13 Bahman 522 | 20 December | 1153
549 2142,898 2 Bahman 523 9 December | 1154
550 2143,252 21 Dey 524 | 28 November | 1155
551 2143,607 11 Dey 525 17 November | 1156
552 | 2143,961 30 Adhar 526 | 6 November | 1157
553 2144,315 19 Adhar 527 | 26 October 1158
5564 2144,670 9 Adhar 528 | 16 October 1159
556 2145,024 3rd day of inter- | 529 4 October 1160
calation
556 2145,378 22 Aban 530 | 23 September | 1161
557 2145,733 12 Aban 531 | 13 September | 1162
558 2146,087 1 Aban 532 2 September | 1163
559 2146,442 21 Mihr 533 22 August 1164
560 2146,796 10 Mihr 534 | 11 August 1165
561 2147,150 29 Shahriwar 535 31 July 1166
562 2147,5605 19 Shahriwar 536 21 July 1167
563 2147,859 8 Shahriwar 537 9 July 1168
564 2148,213 27 Murdad 538 | 28 June 1169

It will be noticed that ode A, written when the 1lst of Shawwal had
fallen early in Aban, could not have been composed except in 523 A.x. :

523 a.1. (lst Shawwal) = 498 a.v. (8th Aban) = 1129 A.p. (17th
September).

or 567-8 A.H. :

557 A, (Ist Shawwal) = 531 A.v. (12th Aban)=1162 A.p. (13th
September).

558 A.H. (1st Shawwal) =532 A.v. (Ist Abdn) = 1163 A.p. (2nd
September).

The latter dates are undoubtedly too late, for Falaki predeceased
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Minichibr II, who died about 544 a.m.! Consequently, ode A was
composed in 523 A.H.

Similarly, ode B, written when the 1st of Shawwal, the 16th-21st of
Mihr, and the season of autumn had synchronized, could not have been
composed except in 525 A.H. :

525 A.m. (Ist Shawwal) = 500 a.y. (17th Mihr) = 1131 A.p.
(27th August).

or 559 A.H.:

559 a.n. (lst Shawwal) =533 a.y. (2Ist Mihr) == 1164 A.p.
(22nd August).

The latter date is again too late; therefore, ode B was composed in
525 A.H. when the 1st of Shawwal corresponded with the 17th of Mihr
and the 27th of August.?

Dates of Falakv’s Odes calculated from the Era of Jalalwd-Din

Since in the sixth century a.H. there existed two calendars of
Zoroastrian months—namely, the old era of Yazdigird beginning with
the accession of Yazdigird to the throne of Persia on 16th June, 632 A.p.,
and the reformed era of Jaldlu’d-Din dating from the vernal equinox,
15th March, 1079 A.D.—the coincidence of the Ramadan ‘Id with
the beginning of Aban, mentioned by Falaki in ode A, and the
synchronism of the Ramadan ‘Id with autumn and the festival of Mihrgan
(16th-21st of Mihr), mentioned by Falaki in ode B, are capable of being
interpreted in terms of either the old or the reformed calendar. To allow,
therefore, for both alternatives, another table is here set forth, on the
basis of the era of Jalalu’d-Din.

! Faridin I died in 514 A.H. (Georgian Chronicle tr. Brosset, p. 364), and Minachihr II,
son of Faridiin I, reigned thirty years (Khaqani, Lucknow ed., p. 549). Therefore,
Miniichihr II reigned 51444 A.H. The numismatic evidence is imperfect : Faridin I—
no coins; Miniichihr II—contemporary with al-Muqtafi (530-55 .o.u.); Akhsatén I—
contemporary with al-Mustanjid (555-66 A.H.).

2 In the twelfth century A.p., the dates of the Julian calendar (which lasted from
1st January, 46 B.C., to 5th October, 1582 A.n., and which supposes the year too long by
11 minutes 14 seconds) would be six or seven days behind the actual dates. Consequently,
the correct date is 27th August + 6 or 7 days = 2nd or 3rd September. This is not too
early for autumn, especially as the statement ‘‘ autumn has come "’ does not necessarily
mean that autumn has commenced according to astronomy. For example, the first week
of December is ordinarily considered to be winter, whereas, astronomically, winter does
not commence till the 21st or 22nd of December.

E
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Schram, pp. 294-5.

N

FALAKI-I-SHIRWANI ¢

Idem, pp. 164-5
(lower figures).

Idem, pp. 56-17.

1st Shawwal Julian
A.H. |Day-number.| Equivalence. AJ Equivalence. | A.p.
500 2125,534 13 Khurdad 29 26 May 1107
501 2125,888 2 Khurdad 30 14 May 1108
502 2126,243 22 Ardibihight 31 4 May 1109
503 2126,597 11 Ardibihisht 32 23 April 1110
504 2126,951 29 Farwardin 33 12 April 1111
505 2127,306 19 Farwardin 34 1 April 1112
506 2127,660 8 Farwardin 35\ 21 March 1113
507 2128,015 3rd day of inter- | 35/ 11 March 1114
calation
508 2128,369 22 Isfandarmadh | 36 28 February 1115
509 2128,723 10 Isfandarmadh | 37 17 February 1116
510 2129,078 30 Bahman 38 6 February 1117
511 2129,432 19 Bahman 39 26 January 1118
512 2129,786 8 Bahman 40 15 January 1119
513 2130,141 27 Dey 41 5 January 1120\
514 2130,495 16 Dey 42 24 December 1120
5156 2130,849 5 Dey 43 13 December | 1121
516 2131,204 25 Adhar 44 3 December | 1122
517 2131,558 13 Adhar 45 22 November | 1123
518 2131,913 3 Adhar 46 11 November | 1124
519 2132,267 22 Aban 47 31 October 1125
520 2132,621 11 Aban 48 20 October 1126
521 2132,976 1 Aban 49 10 October 1127
522 2133,330 19 Mihr 50 28 September | 1128
523 2133,684 8 Mihr 51 17 September | 1129
524 2134,039 28 Shahriwar 52 7 September | 1130
525 2134,393 17 Shahriwar 53 27 August 1131
526 2134,747 5 Shahriwar 54 15 August 1132
527 2135,102 25 Murdad 55 5 August 1133
528 2135,456 14 Murdad 56 25 July 1134
529 2135,811 4 Murdad 57 15 July 1135
530 2136,165 22 Tir 58 3 July 1136
531 2136,619 11 Tir 59 22 June 1137
532 2136,874 1 Tir 60 12 June 1138
533 2137,228 20 Khurdad 61 1 June 1139
534 2137,582 8 Khurdad 62 20 May 1140
536 2137,937 28 Ardibihight 63 10 May 1141
536 2138,291 17 Ardibihight 64 29 April 1142
537 2138,646 7 Ardibihight 65 19 April 1143
538 2139,000 25 Farwardin 66 7 April 1144
539 2139,354 14 Farwardin 67 27 March 1145
540 2139,709 4 Farwardin 68 17 March 1146
541 2140,063 28 Isfandarmadh | 68 6 March 1147
542 2140,417 17 Isfandarmadh | 69 23 February 1148
543 2140,772 6 Isfandarmadh | 70 12 February 1149
544 2141,126 25 Bahman 71 1 February 11560
545 2141,480 14 Bahman 72 21 January 1151
546 2141,835 4 Bahman 73 11 January 1152
547 2142,189 22 Dey 74 30 December | 1152
548 2142,644 12 Dey 75 20 December | 1153
549 2142,898 1 Dey 76 9 December | 1154
550 2143,252 20 Adhar 77 28 November | 1155
551 2143,607 9 Adhar 78 17 November | 1156
552 2143,961 28 Aban 79 6 November | 1157
553 2144,315 17 Aban 80 26 October 1158
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Idem, pp. 164-5
Schram, pp. 294-5. (lower figures). Idem, pp. 56-7.
lst Shawwal Julian

A.H. |Day-number.| Equivalence. AJ. Equivalence. | A.p.
554 2144,670 7 Aban 81 16 October 1159
555 2145,024 26 Mihr 82 4 October 1160
556 2145,378 14 Mihr 83 23 September | 1161
557 2145,733 4 Mihr 84 13 September | 1162
558 2146,087 23 Shahriwar 85 2 September | 1163
559 2146,442 13 Shahriwar 86 22 August 1164
560 2146,796 1 Shahriwar 87 11 August 1165
561 2147,150 20 Murdad 88 31 July 1166
562 2147,505 10 Murdad 89 21 July 1167
563 2147,859 29 Tir 90 9 July 1168
564 2148,213 17 Tir 91 28 June 1169

It will be noticed that the two possible dates for the composition of
ode A (when 1st Shawwal had fallen early in Aban) are :—

521 A.H. (lst Shawwal) =49 a.J. (Ist Aban) = 1127 a.p.
(10th October),
or
554 AH. (lst Shawwal) =81 A.J. (Tth Aban) = 1159 a.D.
(16th October).

Now, as Falaki predeceased Mintichihr IT, who died ¢. 544 A.H., ode A
could not have been composed except in 521 A.H.

Proceeding now to ode B (when 1st Shawwal had synchronized with
autumn and with the festival of Mihrgan, i.e. 16th—21st of Mihr), it will
be noticed that as the years 555-557 A.H., apart from being too late for
Falaki, show no actual synchronism of the ‘Id of Ramadan with the
festival of Mihrgan, ode B could only have been composed in 522 A.H. :

522 AH. (lst Shawwal) =50 a.5. (19th Mihr) = 1128 4.p.
(28th September).

To sum up, therefore, the general result. On the basis of the era of
Jalalu’d-Din, ode A was composed in 521 A.H. (1st Shawwal = 1st Abén),
and ode B, in 522 A.H. (1st Shawwal = 19th Mihr = 28th September)—
the alternative dates, obtained from the era of Yazdigird, being 523 a.H.
for ode A (lst Shawwal = 8th Aban), and 525 aA.m. for ode B
(1st Shawwal = 17th Mihr = 27th August). As the difference in the years
is small (521 4.m. against 523 4.m. for ode A, and 522 4m. against
525 4.8. for ode B), and as the reformed calendar discloses better than the
ancient calendar both the synchronism with Aban mentioned in ode A
(1st Shawwal = 7s¢ Aban against lst Shawwal = 8th Aban) and the
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synchronism with autumn mentioned in ode B (lst Shawwal =
19th Mihr = 28th September against 1st Shawwal=17th Mihr = 27¢h
August), the dates 521 A.H. and 522 A.H. obtained from the era of
Jalalu’d-Din should be preferred to the dates 523 a.H. and 525 A.H.
deduced from the era of Yazdigird.!

These dates complete the argument. For as Falaki could not have been
less than twenty years of age when he composed ode A, he must have
been born in or before 501-503 A.H. On the other hand, the pre-
mature death of Falaki, recorded by Khagani, could not have taken
place in the early years of Miniichihr’s reign, for Falaki has a whole
diwan in honour of Minichihr II. Consequently, though the dates of
Falaki’s birth and death cannot be determined with accuracy, it is
obvious that they must be sought in the neighbourhood of the years
501 A.m. and 540 A.H., respectively.

The Life of Falaki-i-Shirwani

Called Ab@’l-Nigam Jalalu’d-Din,?or Afsahu’d-Din, or Najmu’d-Din,*
or even Mu’ayyidu’d-Din ‘Uthméan 5 by different tadhkirahs, Falaki
gives his own name merely as Muhammad Falaki ¢ :

Sogma i az ok 5 Ssm iy T o 0L S8 G

» . ) .
L"S 20 ;J..a..iu > LJ""" ’&9 ; L_‘,_au C;h% AL W L2 -
O Falaki, take a kiss of those two lips ; whyever shouldst thou fret ?

By (reciting) thy praise, O king, thy servant, Muhammad, has carried
off, with his Persian verse, the ball of poetry.

Shaykh Adhari states in his Jawahirw'l-Asrar, composed in 840 A.H.,
that Khagani was a pupil of Falaki.? This statement is repeated, without

1 Tt is almost certain that Falaki observed the era of Jalalu'd-Din; see note to
couplet 242 of the Persian text.

2 Khulagatu'l-Ash'ar wa Zubdatu'l-Afkar (985 A.m.), Br. Mus. MS. Or. 35086, f. 500¢ ;
Ahsanu't-Tawarikh, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 1649, f. 335a ; and Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, Berlin MS.
Pertsch No. 663, f. 260b.

3 Haft Iqlim (1002 a.H.), India Office MS. No. 49, f. 4725.

4 ‘Urafatw'l-' Aghigin (1024 a.1.), India Office MS. No. 3654, f. 992b; Khulasatu'l-
Afkar, India Office MS. No. 2692, f. 220a; Riyadu’sh-Shu'ara, Br. Mus. MS, Add. 16,729,
f. 335a; Nightar-i-‘Ishq, Bankipore MS. No. 716; and Majma‘w'l-Fusaha, Tihran ed.,
vol. i, p. 381.

8 Subh-i-Sadig (c. 1045 A.B.), Br. Mus. MS. Or. 1728, {. 582 ; and Tad_lmah t-Nudrat,
India Office MS. No. 2678, £. 48a.

¢ Diwan-i-Falaki, couplets 764 and 786.

" Jawahira'-Aerar, Br. Mus, MS. Add. 7607, £.183b : =iy > S 25l gils,
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acknowledgment, in the Nafahdatu’l-Uns of Jami,! composed in 883 A.m.
Shaykh Adhari does not mention his authority, but in the ‘Urafaw'l-
‘Ashigin of Taqi Awhadi, written in 1024 A.1., the following couplet is
quoted from Athiru’d-Din-i-Akhsikati’s literary duel with Khaqani?:

sia 5o A 6 e BB S Al by ey S T
From the stable of Falaki no horse comes forth, the circle of whose

shoe is not (impressed on) the circle of my mouth, i.e. does not
leave a kick on mouth.

In the Mayma‘wl-Fusahd of Rida Quli Khan, 1295 a.H., the couplet
reappears as follows 3:
M’Qb%;’ u"l‘“}sfl"‘{ SWENYY) uS““'.)’.&J‘-’ ’)Jb\j
From the stable of Falaki a horse came forth, the circle of whose shoe
is on the circle of my mouth.

It is obvious, however, from Khaqani's own statement *
ogTvu_’-b’J‘))OJu—’uby 3){&.‘3&4}5}5\3’:&;&

Falaki was a sneeze of my lawful magic (i.e. poetry), and because of his
proficiency in ten sciences was acquainted with the mystery of the
nine heavens.

that Falaki was a protégé rather than the tutor of Khaqani. Further
the text of Khaqani's challenge and of Athiru’d-Din’s reply does not
permit the interpretation of ‘.5<h as a proper noun. Wrote Khagani
to Athiru’d-Din : )

o I R R W M_Q;L:_,}L{Jf«lg}:\,‘»
o Ol L)b}}wjjé)‘,){ 3080 A S oo A{&g\b ol

._~,...:.’;)\Ju* QTW.\;,U,;A ) !"“J: 6@.1 ‘/ﬁ‘t; N5
vLT)\ (»J:@:A\;«\»J;f\)ijéﬂ

Crannis QK“‘J —‘qu [variant u(,u‘] 5155,»“ :

1 Nafahatu'l-Uns, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 18,717, {. 28la.

* ‘Urafatw'l-* Aghigin,India Office MS. No. 3654, f. 68a, under Athiru’d-Din-i-Akhsikati,
and f. 993z under Falaki. . .

3 Majma'u'l-Fusaha, Tibran ed., vol. i, p. 381.

¢ Supra, p. 44.

¢ Kulliyat-i- Khaqani, Paris MS. Suppl. Persan No. 18186, f. 175b.

¢ Idem, Lucknow ed., pp. 937-38 ; Br. Mus. MS, Add. 25,018, {. 41a.
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Intelligence carries the letter-bag of my mind and expressions ; speech
leads the (post-)horse of my pen and fingers.

By the God who created the Cycle of Time, I swear that the Cycle is
my cycle and the Time is my time.

I do not fear every foolish prattler for he, who is my compeer, is yet to
be born.

The writings of my mind reach the East and the West, because the
pigeon of the sky (or variant, king) is my free messenger.

Thereupon Athiru’d-Din retorted ! :

W’Q!,J b aJs!\a < e Cria Oy b e /&gL:{oJ(

degwa BLSTV uﬂ:j a2u 39>y ’J._v.; e @
e e e e e B R

cann Ol Ol Q:&f,u.t J= &»‘uﬁ'}é\}j‘-—(&w Sl ol

ST T | vana.nt‘_ga §,\9J.>-\)

ot dg;w, varxant‘_;]d‘;-ha d)L‘{

My powerful pen unravels the intricacies of speech ; my active mind
is the treasurer of intelligence.

Am I not alive ? It is foolish, then, to say : * He who is my compeer
is vet to be born.”

The Time is the time of the person who is eloquent and intelligent ;
it is wrong to say : * The Time is my time.”

From the stable of the sky (or variant, king) no horse comes forth, the
circle of whose shoe is devoid of (or variant, not impressed by)
the circle of my mouth.

It will be observed that Athiru’d-Din meets Khéqani's challenge,
point by point ; consequently, when Khaqani boasts : “ The pigeon of
the sky, i.e. the sun, is my free messenger,” Athiru’d-Din replies : “‘ Yes,
and the constellation of the Horse,® from the stable of the sky,is shod by
my mouth-seal ’—or, if the other reading be adopted, when Khéaqani

1 Diwwian-i-Athiru’d-Din-i- Akhailoatt’, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 268, f. 180a—b ; India Office MS.
No. 132, {. 34a.

? This is the text of the Br. Mus. a.nd India Office MSS. of Athiru’d-Din’s diwin,
but the correct reading is, obviously,

3 There are two constellations of this name, the 18th Northern constellation or
u",',i" oo uu:,ﬁl 4las and the 19th Northern constellation or ("b;' N J. See
Bist Bab, Tihran ed., p. 60, 1271 A.H.
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says: “ The royal pigeons carry my verses,” Athiru’d-Din answers :
“ Yes, and the royal horses carry mine.” In neither case, therefore, need
a horse issue forth from the stable of Falaki to leave a kick on Athiru’d-
Din’s mouth.

The uncertain relations between Khiaqani and Falaki are given a
picturesque form by Dawlatshah and other biographers, who make both
Khiaqani and Falaki the pupils of Abw’l-‘Ala. Eventually, Khaqani
is married to Ab@’l-‘Ald’s daughter, whilst the disappointed Falaki
is compensated by a gift of 20,000 dirhems!— the price,” as Abid’l-
‘Ala remarked, “ of fifty Turkish handmaidens infinitely more beautiful ”
than Khaqani’s bride. The first half of this story, relating to Khaqgani,
is corroborated by the verses ascribed to Ab@’l-‘Ala,? but Falaki’s role
in this narrative is unconfirmed by contemporary evidence.?

The minuiiee of Falaki’s life, obtainable from his own diwdn or
Khaqani’s, are scanty. Falaki was born in Shirwén ¢ :

s, 0263 KT Db e Ady sy S5 eobs O

In this land was I born, but friends in this land have I none.

became a protégé of Khaqani's ; got married ; lost his wife and other
relatives, and was left with an infant daughter ®:

1 Dawlatghah, Browne’s ed., p. 70. According to the Universal Biography of Persian
Poets (India Office MS. No. 2415, {. 20a), Falaki received 40,000 dirhems.
? Dawlatgshah, Browne's ed., pp. 70-71 :

pols «:,Ijlf:)iygl_ﬁ g«;\ wa\u..du.asl Sy

el et g Jlo gy ot g ?,,_Cp,f)\,._.q,a&;\_;
The same text is given also by Haft Iglim (Br. Mus. MS. Or. 203, {. 398a). The Tarikh-i-
Guzidah, Browne’s ed., p. 827, gives a different reading :

0 G s dle g 15 e @ Sl 05 c k) 2
2 Abi’l-‘Ald could not have presented Falaki with 20,000 dirhems, for in a quatrain

ascribed to Abii’l-‘Ala by Taqi Awhadi (India Office MS. No. 3654, f. 41a), Abi’l-"Ala calls
himself a borrower, reduced by love of wine to poverty :

r!,ﬂ:u,.:h‘,,;,u\fﬁ r!;}&!,.é-b)lwayu
|.\{d‘wl_’-oa\-ﬁ) ("”’f’“‘"”'sé r‘),uL.(
¢ The name of Shirwén is not expressly mentxoned but as this is a prison-poem and as
Falaki was sentenced to prison by the Shirwanghah Miniichihr II, the land of imprison-
ment must obviously be Shirwan. Now, as Falaki declares that the land of his imprison-
ment is the land of his birth, he must, consequently, have been born in Shirwan.

8 Supra, p. 44.
¢ Diwan-i-Falaki, couplet 844.
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&““:’..f-)\‘:;‘)’"\;).g'g,‘f &}ZEL‘,C)AJ?'OD\J.,J;J{
Of the males and females of my family none is alive save myself and
a baby (respectively).

Falaki speaks of his skill in poetry and calligraphy ! :
15 9 (0 o e 0 S o SH ¢l il &
s sy A Egs e Il sy atio s SLSKC

Because of the adversities of these times why dost thou lament, O
Falaki, for in verse thou art the third to Abii Tammam 2 and
Abii Nuwas ?3

Thy verse and script are the essence of the soul, for by these two thou
hast revived pen, paper, and ink.

and Khaqani adds that Falaki was an astrologer, * proficient in ten
sciences 4 and acquainted with the mystery of the nine heavens ” 5:

a(T&.«Ll.;‘J’).‘)JOsov\g S J)J&b&a’dyang?uinle&

Falaki was a sneeze of my lawful magic (i.e. poetry), and because of
his proficiency in ten sciences was acquainted with the mystery of
the nine heavens.

! Diwan-i-Falaki, couplets 744-45. Of special interest in this connection is the
following couplet of Falaki :

et 1 Sl 3 g iy ey ol
Jo Y ble gz pon o 5 e pets i),
“In peace and justice rest the country and religion, as (the letter) _» (rests)
within (the word) [411!] (=3 the love and hatred (of the world) is based on
his (i.e. the king’s) pleasure and displeasure, just as the ) of Jo is based

on ls.”

A simile of this kind appears far-fetched, but is merely the reflex effect of calligraphy
on poetry.

? Abii Tammam Habib b. Aws, author of the Hamasa, died in 231 A.H. Scan, here,
as Bii Tamém | —— —|

3 Abti Nuwas Hasan b. Héni’, poet and ocourt-jester to the Caliph Harin, died
between 190 and 199 o.H. Scan, here, as Bi Nuwwias | — — — |

¢ Five of these are certain, namely : Persian poetry, astrology, calligraphy, knowledge
of Arabic (see the couplets 322, 334, 335 and 336 of the present diwan) and knowledge of
the Qur'an (see couplets 150, 173, 186, 187, 351, 413, 451, 609, 614, 737, 748 and 931
of the present diwan).

5 Supra, p. 44.

/
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Falaki's interest in astrology has both a prelude and a sequel: it
originated, according to Taqiu’d-Din Kashi, from Falaki's love for an
astrologer’s son ; and it culminated, according to the same authority,
in the composition of a work on astrology and in the adoption of the
peculiar fakhallus—Falaki! The prose-work has perished, but the
takhallus has survived, though, according to Ulugh Beg b. Shah-rukh
(850-53 A.H.), it was an unhappy choice 2:

Sl A6 085G o sl 55 L §T6 Olys
i yafs Ll 2 a8 sped iy 28 Wb sia,
Kardi e

They showed His late Majesty, Ulugh Beg Kiirkan, the Diwan-i-
Falaki: he read it with interest but said : ““ The takhallus is peculiar
and inauspicious.”

Falaki’s contemporary, Adib-i-Sabir (d. after 538 A.H.) uses 519
FALAKI in the sense of “Heavenly” or “a Heavenly being”,3

but another contemporary, Hasan of Ghazna (d. after 545 A.H.),* uses
S8 FALAKI in the sense of s55 <l_A3 “oppressed by the heavens ”
or ““ill-starred ”’, a meaning not found in dictionaries 8 :

rlv' ’L}:faf&su) g_l_: }}.sfaf&_l_;

The revolution of the heavens has oppressed me; the movement of
the times has afflicted me.

1 Khulasatu'l-Ash'ar wa Zubdatu'l-Afkar, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3506, f. 5000 :
‘CJGJL‘ :Jﬂ.-n‘x ) -A:J_S'-L“QA é‘;‘-:-‘ o~ JLJJ'S, Q‘):- Ja_')l ).)Q(-ﬁl c.)_,,‘
psf (UG 5o YU 5 cils bOSOT.g_l,ﬁL:.g,aflaﬁ.;,é)f_ko.lt[,,:u
Sl el 35 Al e g St T gl oS i

? Dawlatghih, Browne’s ed., p. 104.
3 Diwan-i-Adib-1-Sabir, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 327, {. 35a :

-z Y 1Y wtl e . NP .'?_. - . " e o
4 This is the date of composition of one of his odes.
5 Diwan-i-Hasan-i-Ghazna, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 1777, {. 18b.
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Whatever his original predilections may have been, Falaki soon
renounced astrology for poetry, enrolling himself as a professional
panegyrist 1 :

pol— sl 5o F 025 b e 5995

Ny e o o § 0 dla) e e Sl ol

S TV I SO SO /PO 5 W

e o3 s 8§ ples Ll el 8 e o

At sy et )t o)y s s
When I first composed verse I had little aptitude for poetry.

By thy instruction and patronage behold how I am handling verse this
year.

Each year, by the glory of thy state, I am a better panegyrist than
before.

Poetry is a lion I am continually trying to ensnare.

Shouldst thou encourage me by accepting this ode I shall bag this
lion of speech.

At court his talents were recognized ; his means improved %:
. . =

Mplﬁ%&\.&fﬁf Q..l.a:)b;dl..)&.;,&é
My trouble is due to my wealth and estates; neither of these do I

need if I am wise.

and there was even the chance of his becoming the poet-laureate 3 :
- = —
oS W s s g an$ S ey (¥
His (Falaki’s) ambition is that they should say: ‘ Thou art the
premier poet of the king.”

But soon this fair prospect was overcast ; Falaki was traduced to the
king as lacking in loyalty 4:
= = . P
pees o 22y S0 sl ey § il eag WSy e
O king and conqueror of cities, they have alleged that I have neglected
paying allegiance to thee.

1 Diwan-i-Falaki, couplets 462-86. 2 Idem, couplet 842,
3 Idem, couplet 789, 4 Idem, couplet 303.
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and thrown into the fortress of Shabarin! :
OWIY S ST UNPIIS u\,,; - oal 0s S
flsseeen ;rJ\‘:‘J'-‘:r’&_;_!’g};lL ));J d_,ﬂ_;) J)L

Like a demoniac am I encased in iron though T have to fight no demon.?
Sad at heart and ill in body, I have no strength to bear the fetters of
the king.

Since I have no independence here (i.e. since I cannot go elsewhere),
order a home for me in this fortress.

In an ode written after his release from captivity Falaki states that
the imprisonment had nearly killed him, reducing him to a mere skeleton® :

ry }9:' ‘-L.u Sy L—r‘)’d-M‘ Ny }gL—-ﬂ_ﬁ-‘ ‘\A"_}} £y o34
L 6;: ORI o eb ol b sl s il

I was dead and from all my limbs the bones projected like (the letter)
lam.
In his mercy the Shirwanshah granted me my life—in spite of Him

(Allah) Who has said : Who will give life to the bones (when they are
rotten) ? ¢

How long Falaki survived his fall is uncertain. He may have succeeded
in his efforts to obtain readmission to the royal court 5:

rb‘ )L.,A.J.‘_Jo ’AKJ) ’J‘o- VK (g S_, ‘..-.’J.)r-_(j

When will I use (as collyrium) for my eyes and when will I kiss with
my mouth the dust of His Majesty’s court ?

but it is much more likely that under the strain of his imprisonment
Falaki died the premature death recorded by Khagani. According to
Taqiu’d-Din Kashi, Falakiis buried in his birthplace, Shamakhi, the capital

1 Diwan-i-Falaki, couplets 825, 830, 843.

3 The words, demoniac and demon, have been used to retain the redundant homonymy
of the ongma.l—y.: and &l yo.

? Diwan-s-Falaki, coupleta 412-13. - 4 Qur'an, xxxvi, 78,

¢ Diwin-i-Falaki, couplet 395.
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of Shirwan ! : there is no evidence, at any rate, that Falaki died anywhere
else but in Shirwéan.

11

The extant odes of Falaki are as devoid of facts as they abound in
rhetorical artifices. Amongst seas, the Caspian Sea, Red Sea, and the Gulf
of ‘Ummén ; amongst rivers, the Euphrates, Nile, Oxus, and the Tigris ;
amongst countries, Arabia, the Canary islands, Cathay, China, Egypt,
Ethiopia, India, Kaghmir, Khurasan, Khutlan (i.e. the mountainous tract
lying in the angle between the Wakhshab and the Oxus), Persia, Riim,
Shirwan, Spain, Syria, Tibet, Turkistan, and ‘Ummén; and amongst
places, Badakhshan, Baghdad, Bahrayn, Bagilan, Bartas (in Turkistan),
Chach, Chigil, Kashghar, Khallukh, Qayrawan, Samangan,? Shushtar, Sipa-
han (Isfahan), Somnath, Taysin, and Tiar Mt. are mentioned. The persons
referred to are much more numerous. Of Prophets, Scriptural patriarchs,
etc., Adam and Eve, Enoch, Noah, Pharaoh and Haman, Amran, Moses
and Aaron, Balaam, Korah, Solomon, Elias, Jonah, Jesus Christ and
Mary, Khidr, Muhammad and Fatimah (Zahrd); of the old legendary
kings of Persia, Hiishang, Jamshid, Bivarasp (Dahhak), Faridiin, Salm,
Tir, Iraj, Arash (b. Kay Kubad), Kay Khusraw, Gushtasp, and Isfan-
diyar; of legendary warriors, Qéran (b. Kawah), Narimén (or Niram),
Sam, Zal, and Rustam ; of the Greeks, Plato, Luqman, Kataytn,
Balinas,? and Alexander ; of the Sasanians, Bahram and Nighirwéan ; of
the Romans, Heraclius ; of the Indians, Porus ; of the Ethiopians, Bilal ;
of the Arabs, Hatim of Tayyi’, Abii Lahab, Abii Hurayrah, Ab@ Nuwas,
and Abu Tammam; of the kings of Persia, (Sultan) Mahmid the Ghaznawid
(d. 421a.1.), Malikshah the Seljuq (d. 485 a.n.), Faridan I, and Aba’l-
Hayja Fakhru’d Din Mintchihr IT b. Faridiin ; and of the other Persians,
Manes,* Salmén,® (Abi’l-Hasan) Gishyar (b. Labbéan), astronomer,

! Khulagatw'l-Ash'ar wa Zubdatu'l-Afkar, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3506, f. 500-1b :

cuigan pla Al 5y L gl La Gl

2 * The precise position of Samanqan or Samalgan, which Yaqiit describes as lying to
the east of Jajarm in Khurasan, is uncertain.” G. le Strange, Lands of the Eastern Caliphate,
p. 392, Cambridge (1805).

3 j.e. the magician Balinds, companion of Alexander the Great, and husband and
pupil of the enchantress Adhar Humayiin. See Nizami’'s [skandar-namah, Br. Mus. MS,
Add. 7729, f. 227a and f. 244b.

* Born in 215 or 218 A.p., and put to death between 273 and 276 a.p.

& Died between 32 and 37 A.H.
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c. 321-361 a.y. = 340-382 a.u.,! Abi ‘Ali (b. 8ind) (Avicenna), 370-428
A.H., Karasi, i.e. Abt’]-Hasan ‘Ali b. Muhammad b. ‘Ali ‘Imadu’d-Din Kia
Harasi, divine, 450-504 A.H., Ab@’l-Futih (minstrel of Mindchihr II),
Prince Dhukhratu’d-Din Fariddn (b. Minfichihr II), and the ministers
Jamalu’d-Din Abiw’l-Nasr Malik Mis‘ar b. ‘Abdu’llah and Aminu’d-Din
Muhammad b. ‘Abdu’l-Jalil-i-Ahrési are mentioned. Finally, there
are two proper names, Ja‘far and Qadir,” which cannot be identified.

It is curious that Falaki should have ignored not merely the earlier
poets of Persia but even his colleagues and compatriots, Abi’l-‘Ala
and Khagani. Prof. Browne quotes from Dawlatshah 2 :

“Men of letters and poets of distinction have a high opinion of
Mas‘id (i-Sa‘d-i-Salmén)’s verse, so that Falaki (of Shirwan), while
lauding his own genius, thus alludes to Mas‘id’s poetry :—

‘ Had Mas‘id such cunning in verse as is mine, from the Land of

the Dead,

Sa‘d-i-Salman, his father, would come and blessings invoke on his
head. ”

This isolated couplet,
L“;J)J' ‘J )}M 6/[.:: BE O’w /jJL (_.f”\ J{
N R PR S L IRV

given also by the Khayrw'l-Bayan® (1019 a.H.), proved rather
troublesome, for I was anxious to trace the ode because of its
autobiographical information. Failing to find it in the Diwwan-i-Falaks,
I consulted Mirza Muhammad Khéan’s monograph on Mas‘id-i-Sa‘d-i-
Salmén 4 to find if Dawlatghah’s couplet could be traced in the diwans of
those poets who, according to Mirza Muhammad Khéan, have praised
Mas‘ad’s poetry. The result was negative; and, to make the matter

! This equation is based on Schram; Mirza Muhammad’s calculation, Chahar
Magalah, p. 202, is slightly incorrect.

 E. G. Browne, 4 Literary History of Persia, vol. ii, p. 325. Also Dawlatshah, Browne's
ed., p. 47 :

) Q‘,J—-P SOly Hdizan 1y [uUu e b)w]ﬂ bl J»LSI 3 Nab
-\.\goé)-..nuz» :,AJ,LA)».‘.LA

N |,)“5:_fdjl.u -l é’yb’)‘“é}‘*‘)’u’“‘ )) ~_|f
3 Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3397, {. 49a.
4+ J.R.A.8. 1905-6.
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complicated, I found Dawlatshah quoted without acknowledgment in
the preface of the Diwan-i-Mas‘ad-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman himself (transcribed
in 1008 A.H.), where Falaki-i-Shirwani is singled out from amongst the
poets who have praised Mas‘Gd’s poetry.!

It was necessary, therefore, to examine without distinction the works
of all Persian poets contemporary with or posterior to Mas‘id and
anterior to Dawlatshah. And so eventually Dawlatshah’s couplet was
found in the Diwan-i-Adib-i-Sabir 2 where it belongs to an ode of
thirty-seven couplets, with the beginning :

s o 1 ‘{LS’.P Jt» (-JL:S'I 3

and the conclusion :
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The patron’s name given in the fourteenth couplet of this ode as
Majdu’d-Din Abi’l-Qasim ‘Ali® leaves no doubt that the ode really

1 Diwan-i-Mas‘id-i-Sa'd-i-Salman, Br. Mus, MS. Egerton 701, . 1 :
FYes t,l.:-! » b [,;_,U.a:u.. ’a,....‘] o s ele cia | as _,C_:,s’;b_,ﬁ.‘-‘,ﬂi
Sl e ol
* Diwdn-i-Adib-i-8abir, Br. Mus. M8, Or. 327, {. 27-8a.
3 Idem, £. 27b:
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Falaki in the Diwdn-1-Zahirw’d-Din Shufurwah, 1.0. MS.

No. 240, f. 87a.
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belongs to Adib-i-Jabir, for Majdu’d-Din Abw’l-Qasim ‘Al was Adib-i-
Sabir’s earliest patron, to whom the majority of the odes in his diwan
are addressed.!

III

Amongst the poets of Persia who have mentioned Falaki-i-Shirwani
there is first of all his contemporary, Khagani, whose elegy on the death
of Falaki has already been cited.? Secondly, there is the poet Zahiru’d-
Din-i-Shufurwah, brother of Sharafu’d-Din-i-Shufurwah and, like him, a
panegyrist of Arslan Shah b. Tughril IT (556-73 a.x.) and Tughril III
b. Arslain Shéh (573-90 A.n.) who makes the following incidental
reference to Falaki?:

Sop 9z gt et 2Ol IS U p—'\f,_,:?‘}(y&sy‘»o»%rtjf

Shouldst thou become my supporter I shall surpass fire (by the quality
of my verse); until by attaining perfection in the art of poetry
I shall become celebrated like Anwari.

My verse is . . . like (the verse of) Falaki, for this honour transcends
the power of the genius of ‘Unsuri.

The India Office Diwan-i-Zahiruw'd-Din-i-Shufurwak is not unique,
as regarded by Ethé, but Prof. N. Martinovitch tells me that the
ode in question is wanting in the copy owned by Mr. Robert Garrett of
Baltimore. It is obvious, however, that Zahiru’d-Din-i-Shufurwah has
chosen his words with a double ‘object : he has pitted Falaki against
‘Unsuri, because ‘ Falaki ”’, meaning ‘“ heavenly ”, is the exact antithesis
of ““Unsuri”, meaning “ mortal ” or “ terrestrial ” 4#; and, secondly,
he has compressed in two couplets the names of six poets, as follows :
Zahir(u'd - Din - i - Faryabi)® or Zahir(u’d - Din -i- Shufurwah) himself;

1 Diwan-t-Adtb-i-Sabir, Br. Mus. Ms. Or. 327, {. 5b, 8b, 10b, 12b, 23b, 55a, etc.
2 Supra, pp. 44—45.

¢ Diwan-i-Zahiru'd-Din-i-Shufurwah, India Office MS. No. 240, {. 87a.

4 Cf. al-Baydawi in his Nizamu't-Tawirikh, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 1859, f. 2b :

35 s b ghaol s glat fl “57 ol o S0y pan sl
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& Died 598 a.H. ¢ ¢ £ \"C’b"‘
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Athir(u’d - Din - i - Akhsikati) !; Anwari?; Falaki; Sharaf(u’d - Din-i-
Shufurwah) ; and ‘Unguri.?

The third reference is an appreciation by ‘Ismat. To the well-known
qasidahof Falaki: [ — — —|— — — —||_ —— —|— — ——]

(-AT:JJD’E'JJ?- C)}/) Seo ’QL',’- e.\c ‘«.LJ.; ’Ja.;é JLu} A I

the poet ‘Ismat of Bukhara has written, as was pointed out by
Dawlatshah,® a “ reply ”” or “ parallel ”, addressed to Khalil Sultan b.
Miranghah b. Timir (ruled in Samarqand 807-12 A.u. and died 814 aA.u.) 5:

[ =) el - =] - —=]
réib’:*m)\}’b?)\x“i;)d’) be w2l fho 250 5
T 1 -
o s.aUJ:\Q &’fu"-t?‘;’f“' JERECLLS T dde Je e
One night, because of the pangs of separation, I lost (all) interest

in the world ; flushed was my face with tears, and oppressed was
my heart with grief.

The exalted and eminent Khalil! To express its obedience by

prostration at his threshold, bent is the stature of heaven.

‘Ismat goes on to state that, since a thousand ‘Ismats cannot hope to
rival Falaki, the sole purpose of his “reply ” is to learn from Falaki
the arts of polite speech and poetry ¢ :

AP TS O S S S TORPR PR | de X
eat poins oo 08 il vt tag LIS
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1 Panegyrist of Arslan Shah b. Tughril II (656-73 a.H.) and of the Atabek Qizil-Arslan
b. Ildigiz (681-87 A.H.).

? Died after 581 A.H. 3 Died between 432 and 442 A.H.
4 Browne's ed., p. 104.

5 Diwan-i-'Ismat of Bukhara, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3500, f. 569a-61a.

6 Idem, f. 60b-6la.
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They knew I was polite and learned, but who knew my aptitude for
poetry ?

Even if I have not mastered that art what can be better than that by
reciting thy praise I should be known throughout the world ?

When the ode of Falaki came to the ears of my soul I stammered with
admiration, and was unable to reply (to his ode).

Can an ordinary person, like myself, rival Falaki’s eminence ? No, nor
even a thousand others like myself.

To acquire learning and the art of polite speech have I imitated the
verse of Falaki.

Finally, there is the poet Salman-i-Sawaji (700-78 A.H.), who, like
‘Ismat, has imitated Falaki, but, unlike ‘Ismat, has not acknowledged
his indebtedness. Says Falaki in an ode addressed to Miniichihr 111 :

[- —— - —— ] —— =] ———]
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To this Salman “ replies ” in an ode composed in honour of Shaykh
Hasan, founder of the Jald’ir dynasty (736-57 am)?:[— — ——|
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1 Diwan-i-Falaki, ode viii.
2 Rulliyat-i-Salman-i-Sawaji, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 2815, {. 23a.
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THE DIWAN OF FALAKI-I-SHIRWANI

Abbreviations

= British Museum MS. of Taqiu’'d-Din Kashi’s tadhkirah, Or. 3506.
= Sir E. Denison Ross’s MS. transcribed at Simla.

= Farhang-i-Jahangiri.

= Haft Iqlim, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 203.

= Leningrad anonymous anthology, Public Library MS. No. 322.
= Munich Diwan-i-Falaki, Or. 279 Prunneri.

Ma = Majma'u’l-Fusaha, Tihran ed.

Mu = Manisu'l-Ahrar, MS. owned by H. Kevorkian of New York.

O = British Museum MS. Or. 4110—an anonymous anthology.

P = Paris copy of Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi's tadhkirah, Suppl. Persan, 799.
T = Anonymous tadhkirah, British Museum MS. Or. 3386

Ta = Taqi Awhadi’s tadhkirah, India Office MS. No. 3654.

BrodHeHow

I

THE ORIGINAL DiwAN-I.FALAKI

Although the fact of Falaki being an astrologer cannot be questioned,
for it is based on the contemporary evidence of Falaki’s compatriot,
the poet Khaqani, I have found no trace of the treatise on astrology,
which, according to Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi, was written by Falaki and
appreciated by the astrologers of the age. The extant works of Falaki,
therefore, are merely poetical, and even these seem to have partly
perished.

In his Khulasatw'l-Ashk'ar wa Zubdatw'l-Afkar of 985 a.u. Taqiu’d-Din
Kashi states that the Dwwan-i-Falakt which is very rare, and which he
hopes to be able to discover some day, consists of 7,000 couplets, com-
prising odes, lyrics, and quatrains.! This is the earliest estimate of Falaki’s
works, the others being: the anonymous anthology of Leningrad 2
and Suhuf-i-Ibrakim® (1206 A.m.), 7,000 couplets; Taqi Awhadi*

1 Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3508, f. 501a.

2 Leningrad, Public Library MS. No. 322, £, 187a.
3 Berlin M8. Pertsch No. 663, f. 261a.

¢ India Office MS. No. 3654, {. 993a.
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(1024 a.u.), and Khulasatw'l-Afkar ' (1207 a.1.), 3,000 couplets ; and the
modern British Museum anthology ? (1253-87 A.H.), 10,000 couplets.
Now as Falaki died young,® and as he was originally an astrologer
with little aptitude for poetry,*

s A oy € oS i e § I35
When I first composed verse I had little aptitude for poetry.

the higher figures—7,000 and 10,000—given by the tadhkirahs appear
unlikely. The present text comprises 1,197 couplets.

II

SOURCES OF THE PRESENT DIwAN-LFALAKI

Sources of the present Duwan-i-Falak? are the following : (A) dwwans
of Falaki; (B) tadhkirahs ; (C) books of general knowledge and history ;
and (D) lexicons and works on prosody.

Diwans of Falak?

“ Falaki’s dwwan,” writes Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi in 985 A.H., ““is very
rare and is supposed to contain 7,000 couplets. I hope to find this diwan
one day ; meanwhile, I have recovered with great difficulty the following
collection of the poems of Falaki.” 8 Now the tadhkirak of Taqiu’d-Din
Kashi itself has become very rare so that I have not found more than two
copies of this work with poetical extracts from Falaki—the Br. Mus. MS.
Or. 3506, f. 501b-512a, 1,084 couplets, and the Bibliotheque Nationale,
Paris, MS. Suppl. Persan 799, f. 218b-251a, 1,060 couplets. Thinking,

1 India Office MS. No. 2692, {. 221a. 2 Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3386, f. 283b.
3 Supra, p. 4. ¢ Diwin-i-Falakt, couplet 462.
5 Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3506 f. 50la~b :

)Wﬂw‘f\-):df:ow)‘w:bﬂv‘euf-h)f-'ﬂ)hﬂu‘ﬁ
u}kd))obfh\u .—\..49-\.:’- ,)‘,.L..r)h..: J)g‘),‘ U" .:,...,.....Ll. )
Y Q,l. g.l: Ol 035 1y 51 e JU5 I diteasts Sote i y e g
(e Ml)» ud d'),l d).) 09)2 u\:ul
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therefore, that the field had been thoroughly investigated by Tagqiu’d-
Din Kaghi, I had decided to make his tadhkirah the basis for preparing a
Diwan-i-Falaki when I came across two important notices of the diwan,
the first in the Oudh Catalogue of A. Sprenger, and the second in the
Munich Catalogue of J. Aumer. Says Sprenger :

No. 199
&9; 9\ }”5
Beginning of the Qasidahs

("’T 5343 &Lg-b')f 339> (b\? %\c s s L}luj A

Moti Mahall, two copies, one 12mo, 72 pp. of 14 or 15 bayts, written
at Agra in an elegant hand in 1015 a.H., prefixed is a short biography
of the author.

This information is brief but significant : the Oudh Diwan-i-Falaks
began exactly like the known collections of Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi. Further,
as there were 72 pages of 14 or 15 couplets to a page there could
not have been more than 72 x 15 = 1,080 couplets. Now, as some
pages contained 14 couplets instead of 15, the space of a line must
have been left over to prevent the odes from running in, and as a
good collection of Falaki’s poems contains 25 odes, the gap must
have amounted to 25 couplets. This reduces the number of couplets
to 1,080 —25 = 1,055, and if we make an allowance for the gaps
between the different ghazals, *“ fragments,” and quatrains, a nearly
correct estimate of the Oudh Diwdn-i-Falaki would be 1,040 couplets.
In other words, the Oudh Diwan-i-Falaki contained 20 couplets
less than the Paris tadhkkirah of Taqiu’d-Din Késhi. This difference is too
trivial to negative the suggestion that the Oudh Diwan-i-Falaki was
extracted from Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi: numerically, indeed, the Oudh
Diwan-i-Falaki resembles the Paris tadhkirah of Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi
even more closely than the Paris tadhkirah resembles the tadhkirah of
London. Therefore, though neither of the two Oudh copies can be traced,
it is perhaps some consolation to find that they were merely extracts from
Taqiu’d-Din Kashi, dignified by the title of * diwan .

There remains the second diwan of Falaki, written in Ta‘liq about the
eleventh century A.H., and comprising folios 93a to 133b of the Munich
MS. Or. 279 Prunneri. This MS. contains no lacuna, but.the folios of the
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dwwan have not been inserted in their proper place, so that the following
corrections are necessary : folios 93a to 102b as at present; then 104,
103, 106, 105, 107-108, 116, 110-115, 109; and 117a to 133b as at
present,

The Munich diwan contains twenty odes in alphabetical order, three
tarkib-bands, one prison-poem, five quatrains, and some ghazals and
“ fragments ’, comprising altogether 1,135 couplets. On f. 130b-131a
are three couplets, which form part of four couplets cited on f. 129b.
Subtracting these three couplets, the Munich dzwan contains 1,132 couplets,
being the largest known collection of the poetical works of Falaki.

The value of the Munich diwan, however, is chiefly quantitative : the
scribe, apparently, was a man of no learning ; several words have been
omitted ; others misspelt; others, again, have not been dotted. The
errors are so plentiful that not more than a half of the diwan makes sense.
By collating, however, with the tadhkirak of Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi and other
texts presently to be described, I found that the Munich dwwan could be
deciphered, and that of the thirty couplets of ode No. xviii, which appeared
to be unique, twenty-nine couplets were contained in the anonymous
anthology of Leningrad, Public Library MS. No. 322. Further, tarkib-
band No. 1, which contains sixty-nine couplets, whereof thirty-seven
couplets are not found in any other collection, proved to be less defective
than I anticipated : I decided, therefore, to yield to the numerical factor
and make the Munich diwan a basis for compiling a Dwwan-i-Falaki.

B
Tadhkirahs

Several tadhkirahs, like the Lubabu’l-Albab of Muhammad ‘Awfi,
omit Falaki altogether ; others mention him, either with or without
citing poetical extracts from him.

The following five tadhkirahs mention Falaki but do not cite poetical
extracts from him :

(i) Nafahatw'l-Uns (883 a.H.) of Niru'd-Din ‘Abdu’r-Rahmén
Jami, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 16,717, {. 281a.
(i) May-khanak (1040 a.H.) of Hasan b. Lutfu’llah-i-Tihrani, Br.
Mus. MS. Or. 3537, f. 240a.
(iil) Mir'atw’l-Khiyal (1102 A.5.) of 8hir Khén b. Ali Amjad Khén,
Br. Mus. M8. Or. 231, f. 23b.
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(iv) Tadhkirah-i-Husayny (1163 a.m.) of Husayn Dist-i-Sanbhali,
Br. Mus. MS. Or. 229, {. 138a.

(v) Subuf-t-Ibrahim (1205 a.H.) of ‘Ali Ibrahim Khan, Berlin MS.
Pertsch No. 663, f. 2606-261a.

The tadhkirahs which give biographical notices of Falaki, accom-
panied by poetical extracts, are the following twenty-six, the number of
couplets cited varying from 1 to 1,088 :

Couplets.

(1) Manisw'l-Akrar fi Dagd iqilAsh‘ar (741 am.) of

Muhammad b. Badr-i-Jajarmi, MS. ownedbyMr H.
Kevorkian of New York . 72

(ii) Anonymous anthology (804 A.u) Br. Mus MS Or
4110, f. 121a-122b . . 60

(1i1) Tadhkiratu’sh-Shu‘ara (892 A.H.) of Dawlatshah,
Browne’s ed., pp. 103-04 . . . . 5

(iv) Khulasatw'l-Ash‘ar wa Zubdatw'l-Afkar (985 A.H.) of

" Taqw'd-Din Kashi, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3506,
1. 501b-512a¢ . . . . . . 1,088

Idem, Bibliothéque Nationale, Paris, MS., Suppl.
Persan No. 799, {. 2146-251a . . . . 1,062

(v) Anonymous anthology (c. 1000 A.n.), Asiatic
Society of Bengal, Persian MS. No. 923, {. 141a . (&

(vi) Bazm Ard’i (1000 a.n.) of Sayyid ‘Ali b. Mahmid,
Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3389, f.91a-91b . . 61

(vii) Haft Iqlim (1002 A.H.) of Amin Ahmad-i-Razi, Br.
Mus. MS. Or. 203, f. 3946-396a . . 99

(viil) Khayruw’l-Bayan (1019 A.1.) of Husayn b. Ghlyu.thu d-
Din Mahmid, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3397 f.49a and 75 9

(ix) ‘Urafatwl-Ashigin (1024 a.n.) of Taqi Awhadi,

India Office MS. No. 3654, f. 9926-995a. . . 93
Idem, Bankipore MS. No. 685 . . . . 93

(x) Lubbw’l-Lubab (1097 a.H.) of Muhammad Quli
Qachér, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3400, f. 1326-133a . 1

(xi) Safinah-i-Khushgu (1147 a.H.) of Bindraban Das,
Berlin MS. Pertsch No. 652, f. 63a-b . . . 26

(xii) Yad-i-Baydd (1148 a.m.) of Ghulam °‘Ali Azad,
Bankipore MS. No. 691, f.174a . . . . 2

1 1 have not been able to obtain rotographs of this MS., but the couplets cited occur
only on f. 141a. See W. Ivanow’s Catalogue, p. 421, Calcutta, 1924,
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(xiii) Tadhkirah-i-Nudrat (1149 amH.) of ‘Ali Fitrat Couplets.
‘Atau’llah, India Office MS. No. 2678, £. 48a. . 2

(xiv) Muntakhibu’l-Ash‘ar (1161 a.1n.) of Muhammad ‘Al
Khén, Bodleian Library MS. Elliott No. 247, . 138 1

(xv) Reyadu'sh-Shu‘ara(1161a.1.)of‘Ali Quh-l-Daghlstam

Br. Mus. MS. Add. 16,729, {. 335a . . 7
(xvi) Atashkadah (1193 A.H.) of Lutf ‘Ali-i- Isfaham, India
Office MS. No. 2929, f. 276-28a . . 29

(xvii) Anonymous Universal Biography of Persian Poets
(1170-80 a.8.), India Office MS. No. 2415, f. 195-20a
and . 618a . . 1

(xviil) Khulasatw'l-Afkar (1207 AH) of Abid Tahb b.
Muhammad-l-lsfaham India Office MS. No. 2692,

1. 221a-b . . . . . . . 42
(xix) Makhzanw'l-Ghara’shb (1218 am.) of Ahmad ‘Ali
Hishimi, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 4610, {. 318a . . 10
(xx) Nishtar-i-‘Ishg (1233 A.1.) of Husayn Quli Khan-i-
‘Azimabadi, Bankipore MS. No. 716 . . . 2
(xxi) Anonymous tadhkirah (1253-87 A.H.), Br. Mus.
MS. Or. 3386, f. 2836-289a . 484
(xxii) Anonymous tadhkirah (1270 A.1. ), Berlin MS. Pertsch
No. 681, f. 415a-416a . 24
(xxiii)) Majma‘wl-Fusahd (1295 a.1.) of Rida Quh Khan,
Tihran ed., vol. i, pp. 381-2 . . 51
(xxiv) Anonymous tadhkirah (undated), Leningrad Public
Library MS. No. 322, {. 187a-190a . . . 294
(xxv) MS. transcribed for Sir E. Denison Ross at Simla,
1911 a.p. . . . . . . . 650
(xxvi) Anonymous anthology (recent), Asiatic Society of
Bengal, Persian MS. No. 927,£. 19¢ . . . el

Some of these tadhkirahs deserve special attention. Of the rare
Khulasatw'l-Ash'ar wa Zubdatw'l-Afkar of Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi, a third
copy, with poetical extracts from Falaki, described by Bland, J.R.4.8.,
vol. ix, p. 126, cannot be traced.? Of the extant copies, both written in

1 T have not been able to obtain rotographs of this MS., but the couplets cited occur
only onf. 19a. See W. Ivanow's Catalogue, p. 438, Calcutta (1924).

2 The tadhkirah of Tagiu'd-Din Kashi in the John Ryland’s Library, Manchester, is
not, as it is supposed to be, the copy described by Bland, for it does not contain poetical
extracts from Falaki. Similar abridged MSS. of Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi exist in the India Office
and the Bankipore Library.
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the sixteenth century A.p. and therefore in the lifetime of the anthologist,
Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi, the London copy contains 1,088, and the Paris copy
1,062 couplets. From the former copy, four couplets which occur on
f. 507b and are repeated on f. 5115, and from the latter copy, two couplets
which occur on f. 221a and are repeated on f. 222b, should be eliminated.
The number of couplets, therefore, in the two copies is reduced to 1,084
and 1,060 respectively, the difference of twenty-four couplets arising as
follows :

Extras in the London copy

Ode iii, 12 couplets; Ode iv, 12 couplets; Ode v, 3 couplets;
Ode x, 14 couplets; Ode xv, 2 couplets; Ode xx, 6 couplets;
Ode xxiii, 1 couplet; Tarkib-band ii, 2 couplets; and Ghazals
and “ Fragments ”, 12 couplets. Total, 64 couplets.

Eaxtras in the Paris copy

Ode xi, 1 couplet ; Tarkib-band i, 2 couplets ; and a new prison-poem,
37 couplets. Total, 40 couplets.

The London copy has sixty-four couplets which are not found in the
Paris copy, and, as the Paris copy has forty couplets which are wanting
in the London copy, the difference is twenty-four. A collated text of
Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi would contain 1,084 + 40 = 1,124 couplets of
Falaki, but even this number falls short of the 1,132 couplets of the
Munich dwwan.

Next in numerical value to the copies of Taqiu’d-Din Kashi are Sir
E. Denison Ross’s MS. (650 couplets) and the Br. Mus. anthology Or. 3386
(484 couplets). The former of these, comprising thirty-three single folios
transcribed by Mirza Abid’l-Qasim at Simla on 22nd December,
1911 A.p., and generously lent to me for an unlimited period, is not
a complete copy, for it contains on the margin of f. 20 the following
note in the hand of Sir E. Denison Ross : “ The rest of this gasidah is
illegible being written on the margin which has been hopelessly
destroyed by insects.” Unfortunately Sir E. Denison Ross does not
recollect the original from which his copy was made, but the
ultimate source is probably the Paris copy of Taqiu’d-Din Kasghi
which contains all the 650 couplets of Sir E. Denison Ross’s MS. Further,
as the ode which is supposed to have been partly destroyed is actually
complete, and as between this and the succeeding ode there intervene,
in the Paris copy, odes ix and vii of the present collection, it is almost
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certain that the lost ode was not a new ode, but one of the two odes ix or
vii. Finally, as all the 484 couplets of the Br. Mus. anthology Or. 3386
are found in the London copy of Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi, this anthology and
the MS. of Sir E. Denison Ross must be regarded as mere offshoots of the
London and Paris copies of Taqiu’d-Din Kashi respectively.

There remains the anonymous and undated anthology of Leningrad
294 couplets). Written in a very fine and legible hand, this anthology
contains twenty-nine of the thirty couplets of a rare ode, No. xviii,
found elsewhere only in the Munich diw@n. On the other hand, as will be
shown later on, there are five couplets in this anthology which are wanting
in the Munich diwan. Obviously, therefore, the Munich diwan and the
Leningrad anthology belong to different originals.

Of the other tadhkiraks, containing less than 100 couplets of Falaki,
only the rare ‘Urafatu’l- Ashiqin of Taql Awhadi need be mentioned. The
India Office and the Bankipore MSS. of this work are equally defective,
so that of the ten couplets of a rare ode, No. xiv, contained therein, only
the eight couplets cited in the Majma‘w’l-Fusahd can be deciphered.

Books of General Knowledge and History

Falaki-i-Shirwéni is mentioned in the following seven books of general
knowledge and history :
(1) Tarikh-i-Guzidah (730 A.H.) of Hamdu'llah Mustawfi-i-Qazwini,
Browne’s ed., p. 824.
(ii) Jawahirwl-Asrar (840 a.m.) of Shaykh Adhari, Br. Mus. MS.
Add. 7607, £. 183b.
(iii) Ahsanw't-Tawartkh (1019 a.5.) of Hasan b. Muhammad al-Khaki,
Br. Mus. MS. Or. 1649, f. 335a-b.
(iv) Subh-i-Sadig (1045 A.1.) of Muhammad b. Muhammad-i-Isfahani,
Br. Mus. MS. Or. 1728, {. 58a.
(v) Mw'atw’s-Safa (1179 a.m.) of Muhammad ‘Ali b. Muhammad
Sadiq-i-Burhanpiiri, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 6539, 1. 229a.
(vi) Mukhtasar (1222 a.B.) of Muhammad Husayn b. Karam ‘Ali-i-
Isfahani, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 7663, f. 215a.

(vii) Bustanu’s-Siyahat (1248 a.n.) of Ni‘matu’llih b. Iskandar-i-
Shirwani, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3677, £. 1415.

The space given to Falaki in these works amounts only to a line or
two, no poetical extracts from Falaki being cited.
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D
Lexicons and Works on Prosody

The following four lexicons contain poetical extracts from Falaki.
Firstly, the Farhang-i-Jahangiri* (1017 A.H.), thirteen couplets : under
4\ (one couplet) ; under Q\-\f | (one couplet) ; under 4b (one couplet) ;
under o (two couplets) ; under 4=>-L> (one couplet) ; under sk~ (one
couplet) ; under s> (one couplet); under  yy_> u)> (one couplet) ;
under g«\‘g\ S ! ‘uf (one couplet) ; under by or 4ly (two couplets) ;
and under 4 (one couplet). Of these couplets, the four cited under
dol>; el 4> and A s> are unique, for they are not found
in the usual collections of the works of Falaki.

The second lexicon is the Farhang-i-Rashidi (1064 A.H.) which cites
seven and a half couplets: under b\-\f-?\ (one hemistich) ; under
4L_>L-> (one couplet) ; under ¢~ (one couplet); under S5 (ome
couplet) ; under »s> 3l (one couplet); under 6"" K (one couplet) ;
under .,)Ju<9‘ Jw \»f (one couplet) ; and under «»L« (one couplet).

The third lexicon is the Bahdr-i-‘Ajam (1162 a.x.) which cites two
couplets under _ys > Os> and oAl Jo Sl f

Finally, there is the Farhang-i-Anjuman Ar@’-Nasirs (1288 A1),
which cites eleven couplets : under J\Aﬁ | (one couplet) ; under - ;'.{’ (one
couplet)?; under 4t (one couplet) ; under uU (two couplets) ; under
f"' (one couplet) ; under s> (one couplet) ; under s (one couplet) ;
under ‘_;ob\{ (one couplet) ; under g«\.ﬁ\ e 5l f (one couplet) ;

and under §l (one couplet). The couplet cited under J_ Jg , however,
is spurious, being ascribed by the Farhang-i-Jahingiri 3 and the Farhang-
1-Rashidi ¢ to Hali-i-Sabzawari.

1 The complete Farhang-i-Jakangiri (e.g. Paris MSS. Suppl. Persan 1560 and Suppl.
Persan 437) contains an appendix with five sections.

LS PR R TR LAR WU LTy o A JKe o ol [v @Wb) G55 5ple o

3 Under J , 5. 4 Under J 5
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Of works on prosody, in the Al-Mu$am fi Ma'‘ayiri Ash‘ari’l-Ajam
of Shams-i-Qays, courtier and chamberlain to Sa‘d b. Zangi (599-628
A.H.), there are cited two couplets (pp. 392-93, Mirza Muhammad’s ed.)
from Falaki, to illustrate the device of commencing an ode as a gasidah
and ending it as a ghazal with a new matla“.

II1

AppitioNs To THE MUNICH DiwaAN-1-FaL4kT

As previously explained, the basis for compiling Falaki’s diwan is
the Munich Diwd@n-i-Falaki, Or. 279 Prunneri, containing 1,132 couplets.
To this number the following 108 couplets which are not contained in the

Munich diwan should be added.

(i) Twelve couplets forming a new ode.
B. . 5095-10a.

(‘,\u‘)‘) ot 83 d.J‘&A JK ._;«:Jl.»_«:'»q"} (',..JAK?JJ UL\

&~J\:“;J°‘\;Qr‘:}tJ~\3K
ol 9@,’) ;J)-"J'\;K
ol (he g ee N3 O
ceslsS o ,J“)( 2
ety 3 TSed "de
T S
KW Woge- S J?-\c '™
e s, § K
O RN S
o-u\.u.)({*e o) v\h-\»;
colaisl g dy 5 Sl 55

;)j-s.:o ’v\;.c—w ;)L\f b\jT
Fote g om0 Sl
o S i )

3 Pl P o Or
O S W U I
Vs K 23l )
225 My s okt Os2
Ju:..\ ;‘,.J.; {off
sy or Sla 5L

(ii) One couplet wanting in a tarkib-band of the Munich diwan.
0. 1. 1215.

10

ols _.;T.: ol }_‘;ulﬂ.' o Gae o O, g olzes JJTJ.) P u;...a
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(iii) One couplet wanting in a ‘ fragment ”’ of the Munich diwan.
B.f. 511a; and T. f. 288b.

ALt M B AE i A

5 el i it AL A

(iv) One couplet wanting in a ‘‘ fragment ’ of the Munich diwan.

B.f.511a; and T. f.288b.
ol e S {war Ol 23 e &
Y d;frf- AT RO R e
(v) Twelve couplets wanting in an ode of the Munich diwan.
B. f.507b; and T. f. 286b.
SV W R N I I R AW
A Ol 3 do £ o8 OBl S {‘_,u
:»{g‘)Li)b- :....’:.?Oa/r.‘..?j\ o ’5\&
A Ol 2o J:T‘.:-’ab B
_,\ /b\.\?;; JJ\ Al ‘)J-‘J O ’._.J &
A D3 o ) b ey A ds
B. f. 507b.
S5 O IS g e pla e
A5 Ol o 2575 5N g e Lo
B.£.507b; and T. f. 286b.
DI N S B ERC VAT RS T
A O\F S0 Ol iy 3
P Ol L OLST Sl

Ay Qigk 23T K8 90 0T 1o o2

77

20
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e S B RtS
Ao Ol date DB 08 G
do oyt S ) olesy £
s Ol 5 S OBT T iy
o O o5 5 Sdl e 25D
Ay O 9 IP N e g S
Jows Sttty b o 5l gl e
A Qb g e (e Sl e g
N OCF P35 s O At
Ay 0P Gpuils o ol 5 o 5y
s 0L SO L i > 55 S8 U
Ay O8N By 5y b&uf

(vi) One couplet wanting in a “ fragment ” of the Munich diwan.
B. {. 512a.

2 (MG e s o5 055y sy fo s e a2 s 4 S UL A

(vii) One couplet forming a new ode.
Dawlatshah, Browne’s ed., p. 47 ; Khayru’l-Bayin, Br. Mus. MS.
Or. 3397, f. 49a; and Prof. Browne, Lit. Hist. of Persia, vol. ii,
p. 325.

S3 I, é)a.;a &;/u 23y ’_).JL Q\f
1l A Oy 38 0T ae Ols
(viii) One couplet forming a new “ fragment .
F., and Bahar-i-“4jam, under g3 > (o>
Ao ddey )y oS, b gl 30
¢l UJL-C S gaos O s

! Ehayruw'l-Bogn : i\l dal a T o
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(ix) Thirty-seven couplets forming a new ‘‘ prison-poem ’’.
P.f.249a-b ; and D.{. 26-T7.

0K A, O\ 8 A
('Jtsfﬁ*'&"" 39 &-I-c S
I ;L_sj__d PHEN
K o CJL~—~TJ{*-"-~3
ol s slie 5y, 0
s e oo s ii g
s ol ) St
U sl e N
SISI) 5 il Ja
sk 5 ST a i
el Ufc»w S&«e-)au/\
b A6y e L5
s 3pf Las e S
TS 5 e 85 e

(-J‘:)L (.;) rbj& &4 {r\b

et Mgy e g
ol for s Lis gls o
IAEI X O R
P T O Sl
s ok e g
szt ool Uy ups
R ENE CET
g2 S Dy g o 3!
an.L LW INCABY /JL.,L
STPREC NG Sy Pl
Al ogte Olewl s oA
S s § Kl i
2l 3 o D5 ety

Flas it L s

P. f. 2495.

r)‘é Lfi—;\' ‘JLa_j @-—BJ
bl e 3p T A

f)"\':"" K) J‘;- b L—\:’

-

1 Variant \"::| e

s Al JF s

S
e g O

* 4l (insane; stupid).

3 LS (insane; stupid) ; variant ¢ S,

79

40



80

1 Variant &,

2 Variant _,\:,f .

FALAKI-I-SHIRWANI

fJu‘ BE U‘('\’»A; o vl»"

Toolystas 2 Uz 540
polss Tt da g ollas 5pu
S Ay e S

el sl b

g S yold momake
e 8 o slos i T 50
réf Oby oo s A
g 5 o Al

P.f. 250a ; and D. {. 27.

pt{) L;"""L*{W O8>

‘AJL.»‘ ’J-o\-aa ,J)J ,J_L' 2

RN IS IV G g

P. f. 250a.

P. f. 250a ;

fj\g J): ’u /&QL._P/ B
rJK—;‘ Sl ayﬁ\ - L

T

A5 A Ol ol
p\.\ﬁ”’; s A 5l
AT Ol 2t Sy
ehin oS Jemd A
e
p\ﬁ\ 032 g kb 3
G 3 fn oz MK
plsls oMe s ¢ U

¢ Variant 25

Q\J"")’.J"""-'}"S\J)J ;)v\.«:

and D. {. 27.

_,\’C.\Ag,.. oty a{bb’ CJT
S s O Ul o 5
e gt e
59355l it 53S0 5 gl
S B o s G 60
;;yf O Ol el ol s
BREYS CJ‘;-)L;A\.*‘(}‘“QT
5 i e O 079
0551 wv\:\‘&»"“.):;wqg “

j ’r\("..b\ 3 L5--...._4 A{}_s-‘)\

* The meaning is not clear.

s Variant)',j.l__f
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P. . 250a.
T 228 Sae oo o 58 s 5 s
(x) Eight couplets wanting in an ode of the Munich diwan.
Mu. ; Ta. f. 994a ; and L. f. 188a.
fw)‘"’“,J); e J"“,J“’S S e /Q(J J\% J*L’U;Jé (o
Mu.; B.f.501b; Ta.f. 994a; L.f. 188a; and T. f. 284a.

(5% g ibge falb 8 g0 pf b et gos” (0 Ares g e o

Mu.; B.{. 501b; H. {. 395a; Ta.{. 9942 ; L. {. 1884 ; and T. f. 284a.
(;‘_C," g,a,f—ﬁ,ﬁ w’ﬁew{ ﬁ»&QrJ&*,w\x ;,,.\wa
Mu.; B.f.502¢; L.f 188b; and T. f. 284a.
(.;,\,g‘;\;ﬁ‘;,\fiﬂ,s, g:\,,&_{;;mﬂ,{gj
Mu.; Ta.f. 994a; and L. f. 188b.
('::?‘:‘)'\: "_';.) fJ"’Jf’J; N %J-Ldévﬂ‘zs':r)‘éjr‘):b‘}m_’.))
B. f. 502a.
Mu.; B.f. 502¢; and Ta. f. 994b.
LSS ) JRE LB G sy b
B. f. 502¢ ; and Ta. f. 9945.

P O TR MO Scz oo Te ezl P R
fj.::‘"é‘\ .w\;.\f-:,:l}:g\, 6*".9\"{*”6\1(,:5*—{;)\,3-

G
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(xi) Ten couplets forming a new ode.

Ta. f. 995a ; and Bankipore No. 685.
= =
S3 08 A5 ey () e Ay gl

Ta. f. 995a ; Bankipore No. 685; and Ma. p. 382.
OS5 s 5 0% 5y e 5 sl
PN SN G S IS O gfw‘ § 1,
r))b}& J-Lj ‘J..: /CJL_L‘_) d'L—?)' e ‘J" ’QL-OJ,

Ta. f. 995a ; and Bankipore No. 685.

0 e o5 s By Siesd Aaw ol 35 U5 80

Ta. f. 995a ; Bankipore No. 685 ; and Ma., p. 2.382.
> 40 Ls sl J..‘.{.b)':- By ‘:;3 ;-L_...._,m Ol s\l
S ol s 8 55 L S s s
f_A,-Cv.‘,:,;ai.su.w Dbt ol L el
— e sl D S S D
r:.;_:)\aJTvLLJJ{M ‘;;‘)TJ.SJ\/C}.‘L:Q.&SL';))?

(xii) Nine couplets forming a new ode.

B. f.511a; and T. £. 288b.

O bl Car s (e u,)‘c of
ww——‘%*—ﬂf} oly
Shs o o oy,
O s 2 e Jay Ol

1 Mawlawi Mugqtadir, who kindly transcribed the passage for me, has not indicated the
folio number.
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_,\ :;UJT),'- ’.CJ ’J_} BE)
O gl Cin g Oge cikd O
B. f. 511a.
s e s 5 )
O ohal ’fL} ol g Oltey
B. f. 511a; and T. f. 288b.
0335 035 A — e S 0
o e S5 ke U
B. 1. 511a.
Q}:{J.A\%-?L:_;T)évf}\ SAS o F A8 S )
B.f.511a; and T. f. 288b.
o Rl N 0 33335 Ol Gl S s U
B. f. 511a.
O OB Eous JYs = ols u:‘»\ﬁ”\,v I 9] Gy 3
O u?.bbal::.)\ - 03 Al 6: A{i-\i-\; o\ o f

(xiii) One couplet wanting in a tarkib-band of the Munich diwan.
0. f.1216; B. f. 507a; and P. f. 236a.

cm gl Jla ;6143- ola ’.SjéijT
_’\ ’&;}; ‘:Q_,;._.JJ&) 4.25\,.?3\’&,{3_; g.w&

(xiv) Two couplets wanting in an ode of the Munich diwan.
B. {. 506a.

Y JRT RO WU !
35 Olas w5 plas DS U,

S35 GBS LYy e b
33 Db ST s G sy e Bl
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(xv) One couplet forming a new ‘‘ fragment ”.

F., and Farkang-i-Nasiri, under o5

(xvi) Six couplets wanting in an ode of the Munich diwan.
B. 1. 509b; and T. f. 287b-88a.

,:KJ JY o ’Jt:'> s>l
o Ol IS e iy )
A Sy Stz 5T S T 100
oal L Ol s 5 Sloyea L
bl S s i o
N N S T 9)9(
58 N s by 2 Al
a.\,.Tv.f Ooy? o 07> 958 ot s
J;}:QL.J.JJ.) %.: 3. é\, é{u..__:j\
o..\.:\'_,. ol 5 oxle s O3y
oal s Qli\,g:_).sd_j\:)}:e)l:(_ :lfi_,\(;\?.J.:_,I gb—’}f;-\’t
(xvii) One couplet forming a new ‘‘ fragment .

F., Farhang-i-Rashidi, and Farhang-i-Nagiri, under pl-.
obJérL}r_‘\c"v_,wLa w\¢§{},:@«,;£'f
(xviii) One couplet wanting in an ode of the Munich diwan.

F., and Farhang-i-Rashidi, under *l?\:;-

>y ‘(J"_J-’J’.a—ﬂjr’-f-&({w
dele g 5 ok iy glp ol
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(xix) One couplet wanting in a * fragment ” of the Munich diwan.

B. 1. 511a; and P. f. 2335.
S §)§ Oleas &QL:._A;‘}I{L?‘)
uf-'\;-(x P —V;: SHh o A

(xx) One couplet wanting in an ode of the Munich diwan.

B.£.509a; and T. f. 287b.

2 Anlys oy Ol M gl 108
§J\> (W ;’ﬁ 9\_{); {

Altogether, therefore, 1,132 + 108 = 1,240 couplets are ascribed to
Falaki-i-Shirwani.

1v
ELIMINATIONS FROM THE DI1wdAN-1-Far4xi

Of the 1,240 couplets ascribed to Falaki there can be no doubt of the
authenticity of 984 couplets which belong to poems under one or more of
the following three categories—firstly poems containing the takkallus
of Falaki (odes i, iv, v, X, xi, Xvii, Xx, xxi, xxii ; tarkib-band ii ; and two
ghazals, one of six couplets and the other of seven); secondly, poems
containing the name of the Shirwinshdh Mintichihr IT (odes v, vii,
viil, ix, X, Xii, Xiil, Xv, Xvill, XixX, xxii; tarkib-bands 1, ii, iii ; and two
* fragments ”, one of three couplets and the other of four) ; and thirdly,
poems addressed to the ministers or princes of Shirwan (odes xvi, xxi,
and a frivolous poem of seventeen couplets). The remaining
256 couplets, which neither contain the poet’s takhallus nor the patron’s
poems (sixty-four couplets) ; and ghazals, “ fragments,” and quatrains
(eighty-eight couplets). The scope of the present section, therefore, is to
determine how many of these 256 couplets can be rejected.

The doubtful couplets fall under three categories: (A) odes; (B)
prison-poems ; and (C) ghazals, “ fragments,” and quatrains. :
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A

The odes, apparently, all belong to Falaki, for, with the exception of
ode No. ii, they are in the style of Falaki, and ode No. ii, though very
peculiar,

QESTV,!ULEJ)J:»AE;»AE;@J\.» ._')L“j (st" "C) dad qad b
b8 e e ke 05 S e 5Tt dat dat o1
...)TJ S, 03 p S e 039 035 Jy ){Jh—@) il gadza st b (g
9\45\ 3 e 535 o3y 03y o f\gh\ DA aa o b Wby
is not a spurious but an imitative poem, drawing its inspiration from
Adib-i-Sabir 1 :

Olds oo OF il ails odly  Olafol Ly el eny eay e e
Ol r&:\'gﬁ' Gl 4l HENS i r-'\a]‘ A oy 03y 034 QT)'
Olaeol s o3 dlat 4t Ly S Sk &-—-ﬁjﬂ-‘uTUB o_kad (g
O lsz b Unt dat dat 55 S sl 88 o kb o lad T

Further, in favour of the authenticity of ode No. xiv is the following
note of Taql Awhadi?:

3o ol MGy e o] 1 skad o) Ol 25T
o] pallany s 5 da Gilall 85755 s aFlin eayd (L
(szk:)f;‘)aafxwulﬁgg é}\&.ﬁ«.&(g\

And several poets of distinction and also the present writer have
written a reply or ¢ parallel ”’ to this ode (of Falaki), as is set forth in
the Tadhkiratw'l- Arifin, the matla‘ being :

It broke the bowl of the moon with its hoof, .

1 Diwin-s-Adib-i-abir, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 327, {. 40b.
? India Office MS. No. 3654, f. 995a.
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These references, unfortunately, I have not been able to trace : only
in the Diwan-i-Sayfu’d-Din-i-Isfarangi, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 287, {. 111a,
is there an ode [— — — | — — —- | = ——]

pr Ols g o o5\ F'A e 1 O
(5 Al oo O ey
which seems to have been written on the lines of Falaki!:

- . - > //
r.),/’r.'.’.? DY W3 Ve Cri g Al S ’.af‘):

et b o S N R )

B

Proceeding to the prison-poems it is curious that only those two prison-
poems of Falaki should have survived which are of doubtful authorship.
Even the fact, therefore, of Falaki’s imprisonment might have been
questioned were it not established on independent evidence. In an ode
containing his takhallus and addressed to the Shirwanshah Minitichihr II,
Falaki states that false reports of his disloyalty have poisoned the mind
of the king,? and in an ode not containing his takhallus but again addressed
to the Shirwanshah Miniichihr IT, Falaki states that he had been reduced
to a skeleton and was on the point of dying when the displeased king
became merciful, condoned his faults, and pardoned his life.*> Obviously,
therefore, Falaki had been cast into prison and then released by the order
of the king,

To return now to the prison-poems. The first of these

DR, S SIS R OO L. R T e

is of 27 couplets and is ascribed to Falaki by the following
MSS.: M. f. 96a-b, 27 couplets ; B. f. 509b, 22 couplets; P. f. 234b-
235a, 22 couplets ; H. f. 396a-b, 6 couplets ; L. f. 190a, 12 couplets ;
D. f. 16-17, 21 couplets ; Bazm Ar@’7, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3389, {. 9la,
10 couplets ; Safinah-i-Khushgi, Berlin MS. Pertsch No. 652, f. 63a,
3 couplets ; and T. f. 288b, 21 couplets. The second prison-poem

1 The matla’ of this ode is corrupt.
3 Supra, p. 58. 3 Supra, p. 59.
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rJKMJ;)\_%&S.JL_S\)JD wav{V;J‘H&SA—’“’;

is of 37 couplets, and is ascribed to Falaki only by two MSS.—the Paris
copy of Taqiu’d-Din Kaghi’s tadhkirah, f. 294a-250a, 37 couplets ; and
Sir E. Denison Ross’s MS., f. 26-7, 27 couplets. On the margin of {.
249b of the Paris copy, however, is the following note, written in a hand
different from the scribe’s :

é)L;“Jé‘L‘L;'f u\-‘:’s{) &_...u\(_,km :‘\&u Samcs Juﬁ L;lﬁ“c«\.aa;d_‘

Probably this ode belongs to Mas‘lid-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman, having
erroneously been inserted by scribes amongst the poems of Falaki.

Now both the prison-poems are in the style of Mas‘ad-i-Sa‘d-i-
Salméan. Further, as I have found the second poem with its thirty-seven
couplets on pp. 70b-7la of the lithographed edition of the Diwan-i-
Mas‘ud-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman, Tihran, 1292 A.H., and as the first poem contains
a statement that the afflictions of the prisoner have arisen from his wealth
and estates,! and as Mas‘lid-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman inherited from his father
large farms and estates 2 of which he was trying to obtain legal possession
at Ghazna when, being suspected of complicity in the treasonable designs
of Prince Sayfu’d-Dawlah, he was cast into prison,® the question arises :
To whom do these poems belong, to Falaki or to Mas‘lid-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman ?

In a gasidah composed during his first imprisonment (480-90 A.H.)
and addressed to the Ghaznawid Sultin Radiu’d-Din Ibrahim (450-
92 A.H.), Mas‘id-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman states that he has ¢ a son, a daughter,
an aged mother, two sisters, and thirty or forty relatives who are weeping
and wailing for him at home ”,* and in an ode, written after his release
from his second imprisonment (which lasted 492-500 a.n.), and
addressed to Sultan Arslan Shah b. Mas‘dd b. Ibrahim (509-11 A.n.),

)K',hlc;,:f I JL bll‘)uﬂw‘
My trouble is due to my wealth and estates ; neither of these do I need if I am wise.
? Diwan-i- Mas"id-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman, Tihran ed., p. 43a :

o Jlie g pls o b pad gl gty opr
3 See Mirza Muhammad Khin’s monograph on Mas‘id-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman, J.R.4.8.,
1905, pp. 701-2.
¢ Diwan-i- Mas'ud-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman, Tihrdn ed., p. 76a :
olivstie ran alss 93l S 3 (o1 2,85 g0

Ol s ole 5 Sob 5o Sgs 51y gt 5 o der
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Mas‘lid-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman states that he has  countless women and
innumerable children to support ! Mas‘id-i-Sa‘d-i-Salmén, therefore,
was the head of a large family, whereas in the first of the two prison-
poems under discussion the prisoner declares that the only surviving
members of his family are himself and his baby.2 Obviously, therefore,
Mas‘ad-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman cannot be the author of this poem.

There remains the second prison-poem with the following information :

S S N TN F Uy N e
ol Bl B s 5 e U JF e
i p S 5 syl O el gy pas S5y sdeo
L T Y I B AN YO S e
SO Y NSRS NI S JEVEN R e
SERNS E U S W PR o

Why I have been imprisoned I do not know, though I know that I

am neither a thief nor a cut-purse.

From no appointment have I swallowed a morsel, and from no
deputyship have I retained a balance.

Bii Nasr, the prime minister of the age, whose service has increased
my status.

Do thou protect me by thy assistance, for to-day heaven has turned
against me.

The king has now become merciful ; do not leave me in this way in
pain and misery.

I hope that by thy efforts and diligence God may release me from my
affliction.

The mamdiik of the poem is Abii Nagr described as the prime minister.
Now amongst the patrons of Mas‘iid-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman were three Abi
Nasgrs : (i) Abii Nagr-i-Farsi, the commander-in-chief of Shirzad, viceroy
of India; (ii) Ab@’l-Faraj Nasr b. Rustam, also called Abii Nasr b.

1 Diwan-i- Mas‘id-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman, Tihran ed., p. 48b :
)usﬁd‘ﬂﬂ,q[‘)&‘bb)& g}‘f;f"&'.’;&"{}f

¢
Pooed b e s ‘,«U’Ja—ﬁjr‘-’\-ﬁ:j)-{
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Rustam,! governor of Lahore ; and (iii) AbG Nasr Mansiir, a minister of
the court of Ghazna. Abi Nagr-i-Farsi, however, cannot be the mamdih
of this poem, for Mas‘id-i-Sa‘d-i-Salmén’s second imprisonment resulted
from his being a protégé of Abii Nagr-i-Farsi 2 who had incurred the dis-
pleasure of Sultdn Mas‘Gd b. Ibrahim.® How, then, could Mas‘dd-i-
Sa‘d-i-Salman have asked Abli Nasr-i-Farsi, himself a fallen minister, to
intercede with the king on his behalf as the prisoner in this poem is doing ?
Nor can Abi Nasr b. Rustam be the mamdih of the poem, for he was
merely a provincial governor,* whereas the Abii Nasr, here intended,
seems to have been the prime minister—sadr-i-wuzard-i-‘asr—of the
imperial court.

There remains the third Abii Nagr whose full name, Abii Nagr Mansiir,
appears in an ode of AbG’l-Faraj-i-Riini °:

AT ewopss Pl BT 2 0o i 5 opia i )
st § g dlys e Vs sy of a8 i s

Elsewhere Abi’l-Faraj-i-Riini calls Abi Nagr Mangiir by the abbreviated
form, Manstir—for example ©:

o Ay “““‘”‘(’:" &«w:—c‘ :,:,4;,\.(),,,
s yia dnly> 005 e g—-(w S u“g’ Jad

1 Diwan-i- Mas'ud-i-Sa‘d-i-Salmin, Tihran ed., p. 73a :
RO PN N I PN TRS FE R N W P |
',.3.-) (_LLC'L,.{_)H (".A) S| ety -L.a_,_g_u' N rﬁy (85
3 Diwan-i- Mas'id-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman, Tihran ed., p. 43a :
JLERUH SRV IR o o2l 5 s g oty
e pla,g esola sl il J:.C‘- o=
3 For this reason both Muhammad Khatibi, commissioner of Quzdar in Sistdn, and

Mas‘id-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman, governor of Chalandar (a dependency of Lahore), lost their
appointments. Tihrén ed., p. 38a :

Mg og sl bl o3 e gl 51 ok 0 S gp
¢ Diwan-i-Mas'ud-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman, Tihran ed., p. 33a:
JL‘-W\;’&J.JL» r&)ﬂ#b‘yé‘
iy g Gl 4 g7l oord 4 utiols 4o

8 Diwan-i-Abi'l-Faraj-i-Rani, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 27,318, {. 5a.
¢ Idem, . 3a-b.
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To this ode of Abi’l-Faraji-Riini, Mas‘Gd-i-Sa‘d-i-Salmén wrote from
his prison a reply or ‘ parallel ”, and as in this prison-parallel the patron
is once again the minister Mansir, there can be no doubt that Abi Nasr
Mansiir is intended ? :

,:,..:J}A.mb-b’:)‘:;) §;J uﬂb GJ(CJ" ot :J?’
v J}g\ JM.Q J{)}J r"J(&f.’EJQJJOTJ d_‘

It is possible, therefore, for Abii Nasr Mansiir of Ghazna to be the
mamdik of the prison-poem :

pl(-\») Qu ‘:5‘*5&/&)5 r)LJ’frﬁ JL’,‘,: d“"‘:

Elsewhere, however, it has been mentioned that amongst the patrons
of Falaki was also an Abi Nasr, who was the prime minister—sayyidu’l-
wuzar@a—of Miniichihr II, and whose full name was Jamalu’d-Din Abd’l
Nagr Malik Mis‘ar b. ‘Abdu’llah.2 It is obvious, therefore, that the
identity of the prison-poem must be sought elsewhere than in the name of
the homonymous mamdih. Fortunately, the prison-poem contains the
following two couplets :

(J‘;L ) (-b‘}.‘o & {(‘\) f‘\—\:ﬂ rv\.& \J? J)&
S R p2o5m Ay JF g 5

Why I have been imprisoned I do not know, though I know that I am
neither a thief nor a cut-purse.

From no appointment have I swallowed a morsel and from no deputy-
ship have I retained a balance.

There is no evidence that Falaki, the court-panegyrist of Minfichihr II,
ever held an administrative post in the Shirwan government. On the
other hand, as shown by Mirza Muhammad Khéan, Mas‘id-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman
was professionally not a poet but an administrative officer : before his
first imprisonment he was a military commander under the viceroy of

1 Diwan-s-Mas #d-i-Sa'd-i-Salman, Tihran ed., pp. 12a-b.
* Supra, p. 24.
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India, Prince Sayfu’d-Dawlah Mahmiid,! and before his second imprison-
ment he was the governor of Chéalandar? (one of the dependencies of
Lahore) under Abti Nasri-Farsi, commander-in-chief of Prince Shirzad.
It is almost certain, therefore, that the prison-poem under discussion
belongs to Mas‘ad-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman, the patron being the Ghaznawid
minister Abii Nasr Mansir.

C

Proceeding now to the doubtful ghazals, *‘ fragments,” and quatrains,
I have tried to examine the diwdns of poets anterior to Tagiu’d-Din
Kaghi, and the result, disproportionate perhaps to my expectations, is
as follows :

(a) One couplet ascribed to Falaki by (i) Dawlatshah, Browne’s
ed., p. 47; (i) Khayru'l-Bayan, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3397, {. 49¢; and
(iii) Prof. Browne, Lit. Hust. of Persia, vol. ii, p. 325 :

‘:'g.)y“)é)w&gjujéwa}q_\f
Sle dan ’Q\Jjﬁgaf(;"v,jT.w o

As stated elsewhere, this couplet is contained in the Br. Mus.
Diwan-i-Adib-i-Sabir, Or. 237, f. 27a, where it belongs to an ode
addressed to Majdu’d-Din Abi’l-Qasim ‘Ali, a recognized patron of
Adib-i-Sabir.

(b) Two couplets ascribed to Falaki by (i) M. f. 130b; (ii) B.
f. 511b; (iii) P. f. 248a; and (iv) D. f. 32:

f)‘))\) J\ ’6"-}\' _,a Q):- f; r)\) JL: {LSM_)LJ Q\ r.n
pols 5o r;{bfubd\r.( FYv-Se) 8 Iy A{r}(g\)\da

These couplets form part of a ghazal of five couplets contained
in the Br. Mus. Diwan-i-Shams-i-Tabriz, Add. 16,779, . 288a, and in
Prof. R. A. Nicholson’s Selected Poems from the Diwani Shamst Tabriz,
p- 132 (1898) :

! Diwin-i-Mas'id-i-Sa'd-i-Salman, Tihrén ed., p. 175 :

S p oo Sy J';:" f‘bﬁ ..‘;.a.)«.'—:_y, 28 '/\:

s 3 s ol 3 Llss g Ja g gk o
* Supra, p. 90, n. 3.
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o5 Sb Sl 5 3 D3ps by 5 S5 Ly iy 5y O3ga g
p\;;\,,,,t?;;&i.\gaﬁéxr;. 39 Sl sy § 5885 51 a5
f)‘.s‘}bbrt'-b{ﬁf@“b ;;_\'.;f .st)&. T {‘r}ff Js o

(c) Three couplets ascribed to Falaki by (i) M. f. 132a; (ii) B.
{.512a; (iii) P. f. 244a; (iv) T.f. 289 ; and (v) D.f.31:

(‘a- k) &JJ)\ BRIN (L’L" S :L-:-*‘.}J'JT
s oo 035 e S fly & s
('L‘.“.‘:.L ;),-.frm,. Js &guuo\.», IR AVEEL AN

These couplets form part of a ghazal of six couplets contained in
the Br. Mus. Diwan-i-Qatran, Or. 3317,3 {. 239a :

(\a- ‘5._) J)'JT )\ 'L')v (Uo- '&st ’-M_L_a}jJT

f:lﬁ_)é W’:’WJ‘} L’Li)})’ 3,3 L }‘}_)T

A3 e 03,5 e af('\,;'g»[%;]ﬁ‘.»
1D sl * So in all texts; obviously Q}é.

3 On f. 67a of this dtwan there begins a gasidah
Sle ol 5 e L asl b MG I ey [ 55 K] OIS

which in his History of Persian Literature under Tartar Dominion, dedication page (where
the initial couplet alone is given) and pp. 116-17 (where the initial couplet is given
together with the eight succeeding couplets and their English translation), Prof. E. G.
Browne has ascribed to Imami of Herat. The qasidah was found by Prof. Browne
on f. 98a of the Br. Mus. MS. Or. 2847, and apparently because of the title on the binding—
“Brit. Mus. Or. 2847 Divan Imami Persian’’—Prof. Browne came to the conclusion
that the MS. was the Diwan-i-Imami. But as shown by C. Rieu (Supplement, p. 164),
Or. 2847 consists of two portions : (i) Diwan-i-Imami, f. 2-93 ; and (ii) selection from the
Diwan-i-Qatran, f. 94-130. Rieu’s description, however, must be slightly amended, for
on the last folio of the MS. occur six couplets of the well-known ghazal of Radaki :

ol ook S T oUse S

See Chahar Magalah, ed. Mirza Muhammad, p. 33 ; and Zafar Namah, Br. Mus. MS
Or. 2833, f. 264b.
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r;ng’gT[J]JL.é-‘)}_CJ ‘;&“?“!O":’J;J&‘J
(L_L., A 3 Jdatb C_.La SRy e palay Js
Aty oS ol ds saoadlos I s s ok

Altogether, therefore, forty-three couplets !—one belonging to Adib-i-
Sabir, two to Shams-i-Tabriz, three to Qatrin, and thirty-seven to
Mas‘id-i-Sa‘d-i-Salman—must be excluded from the works of Falaki.
This reduces the number of extant couplets from 1,240 to 1,197. Now, as
the Munich Diwan-i-Falak? contains five of the spurious couplets (those
belonging to Shams-i-Tabriz and to Qatran), the number of its couplets
is also reduced from 1,132 to 1,127. In other words, the present edition of
the Diwan--Falaki contains seventy more couplets than the largest
extant collection of the works of Falaki.

Disregarding the spurious <§ J.’ couplet ; see supra, p. 75.



APPENDIX
ABU’L-‘ALA’S Qu4sipaH

The Diwan-i-Abw’l-*Ald has perished, but there is in the Haft Iglim

an unutilized gasidah of Abi’'l-‘Ald containing his name and written in
his fifty-fifth year and addressed to Miniichihr II, whose premier courtier
Abu’l-‘Ala declares himself to be. In this gasidah AbG’l-‘Ala refers to
‘Tmadi and Sana’i as persons deceased ! :
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When ‘Imadi died he left me nobility ; when Sanad’i died he left me
eminence.

Exalted be God, I am fifty-five years of age; though not sixty, my
back is bent like a bow.

By the honour conferred on me by His Majesty, the king of the world
and time, Fakhr(u'd-)Din Abi@’l-Hayja,

The king of kings, the king with the face of Minichihr, by whom has
been revived and made auspicious the family of praise . . .

They have reported falsely to the king: ‘ Ab@’l-‘Ala, who is thy
premier courtier,

Discloses thy secrets to thy enemies and commits espionage on behalf
of thy opponents.”

1 Haft Iqlim, Br. Mus. MSS. Or. 203, {. 3985, and Or. 4902, {. 338a.
8 Variant L. 3 Variant L',.i,
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As 8ana’l states in three of his quatrains that Mu‘izzi was killed by
a stray arrow from the royal bow ! (i.e. from the bow of Sultan Sanjar)
and as the tadhkirahs declare this accident to have occurred in 542 A.H.,2
the death of Sana’i is generally placed in 545 A.H. Now as the dates of
Mu‘izzi’s supposed accidental death (542 A.H.) and of Sané’i’s natural
death (545 a.H.) are purely arbitrary, and as I have found from his own
diwan that Mu‘izzi recovered from the accident after a serious illness of
twelve months,® it is obvious that the fact of Mindchihr II having
survived Sana’l does not lead us to the probable date of Miniichihr’s
death, but rather to that of Sana’i himself. It must also be noticed that as
the Diwwan-i-Imadi-i-Shahriyari contains a qasidah addressed to Jahan
Pahlawan # who ruled ¢. 571-81 A.H., the ‘Imddi who predeceased
Miniichihr 1T must be ‘Imadii-Ghaznawi. The gasidak of Abi’l-‘Ala,
therefore, proves beyond doubt the existence of the homonymous
‘Imadis, i.e. ‘Imadii-Ghaznawl who died before 544 A.u., and ‘Tmadi-i-
Shahriyari who died after 571 a.H.

1 Diwin-i-Sana’i, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3302, f. 137b :
;u‘rgu_ggu,,;,uuuz;,; Sulis & o (Gl e wm b
J‘)\;G-'Ju).\j _’ ul_(..\ A),i.fu:.b.j.axdﬁ—ﬂ‘aﬁ
The other two quatrains are on the same folio.
2 Khulasatu'l-Agh'ar wa Zubdatu'l-Afkar, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 3506, f. 237b;
Atashkadah, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 1268, . 185a.
3 Diwin-i-Mu'izzi, Br. Mus. MS. Add. 10,588, f. 140b-141a ; India Office MS. No. 912,
f. 264-5b:
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The Br. Mus. MS. f. 2266-227a contains, in addition, four quatrains descriptive
of the accident.
4 Diwan-i-' Imadi-i-Shahriyari, Br. Mus. MS. Or. 298, f. 3a :
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